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Solving environment-velated business problems worldwide www.deltaenv.com

175 Bernal Road » Suite 200
San Jose, California 95119 USA

408.224.4724 800.477.7411
Fax 408.224.4518

November 21, 2005
Project SJ3790-1.2005

Mr. Jerry Wickham

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Well Installation Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Dear Mr. Wickham,

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. (Delta), on behalf of Shell Qil Products US (Shell), has prepared
this report describing the drilling of a deep cone penetration testing (CPT) boring and the installation of
new on- and off-site groundwater monitoring wells at the site referenced above (Figure 1). The report also
presents the analytical results of groundwater samples from the new wells, a discussion of horizontal and
vertical groundwater flow, extent of fuel oxygenates dissolved in groundwater, and recommendations for
further site activity. The report was requested in a letter from the Alameda County Health Care Services
Agency (ACHCSA} to Shell dated July 28, 2005.

BACKGROUND

On February 15 through 18, 2005, Delta performed groundwater sampling at nine locations (CPT-3
through CPT-11, Figure 2) using CPT equipment. The goal of the CPT investigation was to define the
lateral and vertical extent of methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) and tert butanol (TBA) previously detected in
shallow groundwater beneath the site and downgradient areas.

The CPT boreholes encountered clay to a depth of approximately 50 feet below grade (bg). Interiayered
silt, sandy silt, sand, and gravelly sand predominate from approximately 50 feetbg to the total depth

" explored of 80 feet bg. Delta prepared a series of geologic cross sections based on CPT data and boring
logs from previous soil borings and borings for groundwater monitoring wells. The cross sections were
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cross sections are provided as Figures 3 through 7. Logs for all CPT borings (prev10us and
current) are provided in Attachment A.

Groundwater analytical data from the CPT investigation confirmed that petroleum hydrocarbons,
MTBE, and TBA are primarily confined to the groundwater contained in clay deposits in the 15-
to 20-foot depth interval (see Table 1). The clay, extending from near the ground surface to a
depth of approximately 50 feet bg, appears to act to retard the downward migration of
contaminants. MTBE and TBA were detected in only three of sixteen groundwater samples
collected from sand deposits below a depth of 50 feet. The three samples were collected from .
borings CPT-4 and CPT-5 in the area of highest TBA concentrations in shallow groundwater
(Figure 2). MTBE was detected in the 55- to 60-foot groundwater sample from boring CPT-4 at
0.54 micrograms per liter (ug/l). MTBE was not detected in the 70- to 74-foot depth sample
from boring CPT-4. MTBE and TBA were both detected in the 59- to 62-foot and 76- to 80-foot
groundwater samples from boring CPT-5. MTBE and TBA concentrations increased with depth.
MTBE and TBA concentrations in the 76- to 80-foot sample were 19 ug/l and 39.ug/l,
respectively.

Delta, in its March 24, 2005 report, recommended the following:

¢ Drilling of an additional CPT boring (CPT-5A, Figure 2) near previous boring CPT-5.
The purpose of the boring is to define the vertical extent of MTBE and TBA detected in
boring CPT-5 at a depth of 76 to 80 feet bg. The CPT boring will be extended to a depth
of approximately 120 feet bg or refusal. Depth discrete groundwater samples will be
collected from sand layers from 80 to 120 feet bg. The water samples will be analyzed
for MTBE and TBA by EPA Method 8260B.

» Install a well cluster in the area of boring CPT-5. Existing Well S-5 will be used to
monitor shallow groundwater. A series of wells will be installed at depths ranging from
75 to 120 feet bg based on the results of the CPT boring described above. Wells will be
constructed with a maximum sand pack length of 5 feet in accordance with ACHCSA
requirements.

s Install a well cluster in the southeast comer of the 3760 Hopyard Road (7-Eleven)
property. A series of wells will be installed at depths ranging from 35 to 120 feet bg
based on the results of the CPT boring described above, Wells will be constructed with
maximum sand pack lengths of 5 feet.

o Install three wells adjacent to Arroyo Mocha Canal. Wells are proposed to be
approximately 25 feet deep and monitor first encountered groundwater.

The ACHCSA, in its letter to Shell dated April 26, 2005, concurred with Delta’s
recommendations. The ACHCSA requested a work plan detailing the recommended work and
responses to a series of technical comments. Shell submitted a work plan prepared by Delta
dated June 24, 2005. The work plan was approved by ACHCSA in a letter to Shell dated July
28, 2005.

GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

The following sections describe tasks performed during completion of an additional groundwater
investigation at the site. Investigation results are also provided and discussed.
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PREFIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to drilling, Delta marked the locations of all CPT boring and well locations and contacted
Underground Services Alert 48 hours prior to drilling. In addition, a private utility locator was
retained to perform a geophysical survey of the proposed boring locations. Each location was
then air-knifed or hand augered to a depth of approximately seven feet to minimize the
possibility of encountering underground utilities during drilling activities. Delta obtained all
required drilling permits and an encroachment permit for work adjacent to the Arroyo Mocho
Canal from the Zone 7 Flood Control and Water Conservation District (Zone 7) and the City of
Pleasanton. Drilling and encroachment permits are provided as Attachment B. Mr. Jerry
Wickham of ACHCSA was notified 72 hours prior to any drilling activities.

CPT SOIL PROFILING

The CPT investigation consisted of two separate boreholes at the location of CPT-5A on Figure
2— one for stratigraphic profiling and a second for collecting discrete soil and groundwater
samples. Soil classifications were based on the cone penetration resistance, sleeve friction, and
friction ratio. A soil classification graph was generated during the advancement of the CPT-5A
borehole. A soil profile graph is provided in Attachment A. Grout was then pumped into the
initial borehole behind the cone by using a grout collar (retraction grouting).

- On February 15, 2005, Boring CPT-5 was drilled to a dépth of 80 feet bg in the area of highest

MTBE concentrations in first groundwater (20 feet bg). Groundwater samples were collected
from sand deposits at depths of approximately 62 and 80 feet bg. On September 9, 2005, an
adjacent boring, CPT-5A was drilled to a depth of 100 feet bg at which boring refusal was
encountered. As in all other site CPT borings, boring CPT-5A encountered clay from the ground
surface to a depth of approximately 50 feet bg. (see geologic cross section A-A, Figure 3). Sand
deposits were encountered at depths of 56 to 66 feet bg and 76 to 78 feet bg separated by silt (see
log in Attachment A). Silt was found to underlie the deepest of the sand layers to a depth of at
least 100 feet bg.

CPT GROUNDWATER SAMPLING AND ANALYSIS

A second CPT borehole was drilled for collection of depth discrete groundwater samples. To
collect discrete groundwater samples, a sealed PVC hydropunch screen was pushed to the desired
sampling depth. The push rod was then retracted exposing the hydropunch screen. Groundwater
hydrostatically entered the sampler from the saturated soil. A small diameter stainless steel
bailer was lowered through the hollow push rods, into the screen section for sample collection.
A Delta geologist determined the appropriate depths from which to collect discrete groundwater
samples by reviewing the CPT-5A soil profile graph. Water samples were collected at the depth
of the two sand layers identified on the profile — 61 to 64 feet bg and 74 to 78 feet bg. An
attempt was made to collect a water sample from near the bottom of the boring — 97 to 100 feet:
bg. No water entered the sampler during a “z-hour waiting period.

The groundwater samples were transferred to 40-milliliter glass VOA bottles. The bottles were
placed on ice for transportation to the laboratory. Groundwater samples were analyzed for total
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petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
(BTEX compounds), and fuel oxygenates MTBE and TBA by EPA Method 8260B.

The water sample from the upper sand layer contained benzene (0.84 ug/l), ethylbenzene (1.4
ug/l), and xylene (2.8 ug/l). MTBE was detected at 1.4 ug/l. TBA was not detected in the
sample. TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, and TBA were all below the laboratory reporting
limit for the sample collected from the lower sand (Table 1). Laboratory reports and chain of
custody documentation are provided in Attachment C.

- INSTALLATION OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL CLUSTERS

Delta installed groundwater monitoring well clusters at the location of existing Wells 5-5 and S-

© 9. In accordance with ACHCSA guidelines, sand pack intervals did not exceed 5 feet in length.

Each well was completed in a separate borehole.

The wells were installed using hollow-stem auger drilling equipment provided by Gregg Drilling
(License C57- 485165). Soil samples were collected every 5 feet from the ground surface to the
near the top of the anticipated well screen depth interval. Continuous soil sampling was
performed in the bottom portion of each boring (see boring logs, Attachment A). The borings at
the 8-5 location encountered clay from the ground surface to a depth of approximately 53.5 feet
bg. Clayey sand, sand, and gravel were encountered from 53.5 feet to 77.5 feet bg, the maximum
depth of the borings. The borings at the S-9 location encountered clay from the ground surface
to a depth of approximately 55.5 feet bg. Clay, clayey sand, sand, and clayey gravel were
encountered from 55.5 feet to 79 feet bg, the maximum depth of the borings (see geologic
sections A-A and E-E, Figures 3 and 7).

A PID was used to measure soil hydrocarbon concentrations at 5-foot intervals. The PID soil
samples were placed in a sealed plastic bag. After approximately 5-minutes, the PID probe was
inserted into the plastic bag and soil gas allowed to pass through the PID until readings

stabilized. The resulting concentration readings were recorded on the boring logs. The highest
PID readings were measured in borings 5-5B and S-5C at the top of the saturated zone at a depth
of 19 to 20 feet bg.

The S-5 well cluster consists of three wells — -5, S-5B, and S-5C. Well construction data is
summarized below and on Table 2.

Well Date Total Well Screened and Soil Type Adjacent to
Installed Depth Diameter Sand Packed Screened Interval
(feet) (inches) Interval '
{feet)
5-5 1/26/88 36 3 51036 Clay
5-5B 10/28/05 62 4 57to 62 Sand and gravel
S-5C 10/31/05 77 4 72 t0 77 Clayey sand and sand

The S-9 well cluster consists of three wells — S-9, S-9B, and S-9C. Well construction data is
summarized below and on Table 2,




November 21, 2005
Page 5 of 9
Well Date Total Well Screened and Soil Type Adjacent to
Installed Depth Diameter Sand Packed Screened Interval
{feet) (inches) Interval '
' (feet)
S-9 2/24/89 34.5 3 9.5t034.5 Clay :
S-9B | 10/26/05 61 4 56 t0 61 Clayey sand and sand
5-9C 10/31/05 79 4 741079 Clayey sand and sand

All new wells were constructed of 4-inch diameter PVC casing and well screens. The location
and elevations of all new wells were established by Mid Coast Engineering (MCE), a California -
licensed surveyor, on November 16, 2005. The MCE report is provided as Attachment D. On
November 8, 2005, Blaine Tech Services (Blaine) developed wells by cycles of surging followed
by pumping until clear water was obtained. Wells in the $-5 and $-9 well clusters were sampled
by Blaine on November 11, 2005. Groundwater samples were sent to Severn Trent Laboratories,
Inc. (STL) of Pleasanton, California and analyzed for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE, and
TBA by EPA Method 8260B. Well development and sampling field pages, laboratory analysus
and chain of custody documentation are presented in Attachment C.

VERTICAL GROUNDWATER GRADIENT IN WELL CLUSTERS

- The S-5 and $-9 well clusters provide the opportunity to determine the vertical component of
groundwater gradient beneath the site area. The table below summarizes data regarding vertical

gradients.
Well Date Depthto | Groundwater Head Length Between Vertical
: Water Elevation Difference | Mid-Point of | Component
(feet) (MSIL.) {feet) Saturated : Gradient
Screened Interval | (- = downward
(feet) and + = upward)
S5 L1105 | 2217 307.19 - - -
S-5B | 11/11/05 43.79 288.46 -18.73 31s -0.56
§-5C | 11/11/05 43.65 288.68 0.22 15.0 4 0.02
S-9 11/11/05 20.41 307.44 - - _ -
S-9B | 11/11/05 45.25- 28522 -22.22 31.5 : -0.71
S-9C | 11/11/05 42.87 - 287.90 2.68 18.0 0.15
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Negative gradients show movement in the downward direction and positive gradients show
movement in the upward direction. It appears that the vertical gradient between groundwater in
the upper clay zone and the upper portion of the sandy zone is in the downward direction,
whereas the vertical gradient between the upper portion of the sandy zone and the lowest
monitored zone is upwards. This upward gradient in the lowest zone should help to retard
contaminants from reaching lower zones.

WELL CLUSTER GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

The $-5 and S-9 well clusters were sampled on November 11, 2005, Groundwater analytical data
is summarized on Table 1. Based on initial sampling of these well clusters, it appears that
MTBE is present in all zones sampled. MTBE concentrations appear to decline with depth with
concentrations ranging from 8.3 ug/l to 220 ug/l in the upper wells screened in the clay zone ata

range from 5 feet to 36 feet; 2.5 ug/l to 23 ug/l in the middle wells screened at a range of 57 to 62

feet bg; and 0.87 ug/l to 10 ug/l in the lowest wells screened at a range from 73 to 79 feet bg,
TBA was detected at 15 ug/l and 25 ug/l in wells S-5B and S-9, respectively. TBA was not
detected above the laboratory detection limit of 5.0 ug/l in any other wells in the $-5 and S- 9 well
clusters during the initial sampling.

DOWNGRADIENT GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION

The ACHCSA, in its letter dated April 26, 2005, requested further delineation of the lateral
extent of groundwater contamination in the shallow clay zone (15- to 20-foot depth interval).
Delta proposed to install three additional monitoring wells, S-13 through S-15, at the locations
adjacent to Arroyo Mocha Canal shown on Figure 2. A Delta geologist met in the field with Mr.
Larry Akinsiku and Mr. Joe Seto of Zone 7 to review drilling locations adjacent to Arroyo
Mocha Canal. The Zone 7 representatives observed what they referred to as unstable soil
conditions in the area of proposed Well S-13 and indicate that they did not want a drill rig along
that portion of thie Canal. In addition, a major sanitary sewer and overhead power lines limited
the ability to drill in the same area. Delta and Zone 7 agreed that proposed Well S-13 would not
be installed. The locations of proposed Wells S-14 and S-15 were approved by Zone 7.

On October 28, 2005, Delta installed Wells S-14 and S-15 using hollow-stem auger drilling
equipment provided by Gregg Drilling (License C57- 485165). Borings encountered clay to their
total depth of 25 fect bg. Groundwater was encountered during drilling of Well S-14 at 23 feet
bg. The boring for Well S-15 was dry. Boring logs are provided in Attachment A. Soil samples
were collected every 5 feet from the ground surface to the total depth of the boring for the well
installations. A PID was used to measure soil hydrocarbon concentrations at 5-foot intervals,
Wells were constructed of 4-inch diameter PVC casing and well screens. Wells S-14 and S-15
were constructed with sand pack and well screens from 15 to 25 feet bg as approved by
ACHCSA.  The longer well screens were approved in order collect sufficient water for sampling

* from clay deposits.

Wells were developed by Blaine on November 8, 2005. Well S-15 was found to be dry. Well S-
14 was developed by cycles of surging followed by pumping until clear water was obtained.
Well S-14 was sampled by Blaine on November 11, 2005, The Well S-14 groundwater sample
was analyzed by STL for TPH-G, BTEX compounds, MTBE and TBA by EPA Method 8260B.
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Well development and sampling field pages, laboratory analysis and chain of custody
documentation is presented in Attachment C.

The location and top of casing elevation of the well was established by MCE, a California
licensed surveyor, on November 16, 2005. The MCE report is provided as Attachment D.

WELL §-14 GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL DATA

The initial sampling of Well S-14 located across the Arroyo Mocho Canal and down gradient of
the S-9 well cluster indicated no impacts in groundwater. All analytes tested for were below the
Jaboratory reporting limits. Groundwater analytical data is summarized on Table 1.

CONCLUSIONS

Delta provides the following conclusions based on a comprehensive review of site soil and
groundwater data;

e The site and surrounding area is underlain to a depth of approximately 50 feet by clay;
= groundwater is contained in the clay deposits below a depth of approximately 20 feet bg;

¢ the shallow groundwater moves to the south-southeast through thin silt and fine-grained
sand seams and possibly fractures within the clay;

¢ s0ils between approximately 50 and 100 feet bg consist of saturated interlayered clay,
silt, sand, and gravel;

s the groundwater flow in sand and gravel in the 50- to 100-foot depth interval is assumed
to be the southeast based on regional data (Zone 7, Fall Groundwater Contour Map 2001
Water Year, February 5, 2002) ‘

e groundwater contained in the upper clay layer has an apparent downward vertical
gradient whereas the groundwater in the lowest monitored sandy layer at approximately
78 feet has an apparent upward vertical gradient;

e lateral extent of the MTBE and TBA plume in upper clay zone appears to have been
defined. lateral extent of MTBE in the shallow clay zone (upper 50 feet) appears to
extend east across Hopyard Road and south to the northern bank of the Arroyo Mocho
Canal. TBA in the shallow clay zone extends east to the middle of Hopyard Road and to
the south of the station property to the north bank of the Arroyo Mocho Canal.

e recent groundwater samples from well clusters S-5 and S-9 indicate that MTBE is
contained in all zones monitored with declining concentrations at depth. TBA was
detected on-site only in Well S-5B (15 ug/l). TBA was detected off-site only in
groundwater samples collected from the upper clay layer in well 8-9 (25 ug/l). Off-site
samples collected from the lower two zones indicate no TBA impacts.
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¢ MTBE and TBA are primarily confined to the groundwater contained in clay deposits in
. the upper interval

RECOMMENDATIONS
Delta recommends the following;

» Add Wells 8-5B, S-5C, S-9B, and S-9C to the quarterly monitoring program. Well
clusters data will be reviewed after two additional quarters of monitoring to assess
concentrations in lower zones. Further recommendations will be considered after
additional data is collected. -

s  Sample Well S-14 and S-15 (if water available) on a semi-annual basis.

= Continue groundwater extraction and treatment (GWE&T) for shallow zone in
compliance with ACHESA letter dated July 28, 2005;

« Monitor natural attenuation of fuel oxygenates in deep sand and gravel zones

If you have any questions, please call me at (408) 826-1880.

Sincerely,
Delta Environmental Management, Inc.

Rebecca Wolff e,
Senior Staff Geologist A N,
R W of i incoiny

o (0. 6183

* CERTIFIED
R. Lee Dooley HYDROGEQLOC!S i
Senior Hydrogeologist
CHG 183
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Attachments: Table 1 — Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Table 2 - Well Construction Detail

Figure 1 — Site Location and Well Survey Map
.Figure 2 — Boring and Well Location Map

Figure 3 — Geologic Cross Section A-A

Figure 4 — Geologic Cross Section B-B

Figure 5 — Geologic Cross Section C-C

Figure 6 — Geologic Cross Section D-D

Figure 7 — Geologic Cross Section E-E

‘Attachment A — CPT and Well Boring Logs

Attachment B — Drilling and Encroachment Permits

Attachment C - Laboratory Analytical Reports and Chain of Custody
Documentation

Attachment D — Well Location and Elevation Report

cc. Denis Brown, Shell Qil Products US
Betty Graham, RWQCB — San Francisco Bay Region
Danielle Stefani, Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
Matthew Katen, Zone 7 Water Agency
T.C. Sun, Property owner representative — 3730 Hopyard Rd, Pleasanton




Table 1
Summary of Groundwater Analytical Data
Shell-branded Service Station
3790 Hopyard Road
' Pleasanton, California
Sample Date Depth | TPH-G | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl-benzene
Designation Sampled | (feetbg) |
l CPT-3 2/15/2005 33-38 DRY ~
CPT-3 2/15/2005 | 4348 | DRY
CPT-4 2/16/2006| 3338 | DRY | |
l CPT-4 | 2M6/2005| 5560 | <50 1.2 <050 | 30 3.0 0.54 <5.0
CPT-4 2/16/2005 | 70-74 <50 <050 | <050 ; 14 1.3 <050 | <50
l lcPT-5 2/18/2005 | 33-38 DRY B L
|cPT-5 2/18/2005 | 59-62 150 0.54 <0.50 1.7 1.3 12 | 68
|cPTs 2/18/2005 76-80 620 16 0.66 32 14 19 39
' CPT-6 | 2/18/2005| 33-38 DRY I '
ICPT—6 , 2/18/2005 | 59-63 <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
CPT-6 2/18/2005| 7578 | <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
l CPT-7 2/16/2005| 2035 | <50 | <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 160 <5.0
CPT-7 21612005 60-63 <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <10 | <050 <5.0
ICPT-7 2/18/2005 75-80 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 | <0.50 <5.0
l 2/16/2005 | 33-38 DRY | B
[cPT-8 2/16/2005 60-63 <50 <0.50 <0.50 - =<0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
l CPT-8 | 2/16/2005 7580 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
CPT-9 2/18/2005 3338 | DRY , -
CPT-9 2/18/2005 58-62 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <0.50 <6.0
l CPT-9 2/18/2005 74-77 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 | =<0.50 <5.0
CPT-10 2/17/2005°  20-38 | <100 | <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <20 | 200 11
CPT-10 | 2117/2005 62-64 <50 <050 | <0.50 <0,50 <1.0 <0.50 <5.0
CPT-10 | 2/17/2005| 76-80 <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 | <050 <5.0
GPT-11 2/17/2005| 3338 | DRY 1
l CPT-11 2/17/2005| 63 <50 <050 | <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <050 | <50 |
CPT-11 2/17/2005 70-74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <10 - <050 <5.0
CPT-5A@65' 9/9/2005 61-64 <50 0.84 <0.5 14 23 14 | <50
l CPT-SA@78' | 9/9/2005 | 74-78 <50 <05 . <05 | <05 | <10 <05 <60
CPT-5A@100° 9/9/2005 97-100 DRY i
' 55 1111/2005| 36 2300 | 54 | 063 | 15 19 83 . <50
5-5B 11/11/2005 62 <60 | <05 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 25 15
S&C 11711/2005| 77 55 | <05 0.67 <05 <10 | 087 <5.0
S-9 11/11/2005| 345 <100 <10 <10 | <10 . <20 220 25
l 5-9B 11/11/2005 61 <50 <0.5 20 <0.5 fo<1.0 23 <5.0
5-9C 11/11/2005] 79 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 0 | <50
5-14 11/11/2005 25 <50 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <1.0 <0.5 <5.0
I 5-16 1171172005 25 DRY _
Notes:
DRY = insufficient water in borehale for sample.
ug/l = micrograms per liter
TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether
. TBA = tert-Butyl alchohol
' Page 1 of 1




Table 2

Well Construction Details
Shell-branded Service Station

3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

Well Designation Date Installed | Total E)epth Screened Interval| TOC Elevation
1 feet
 S-1 (destroyed) 10/28/87 _

5-2 10/28/87 35 651035 328.77
5-3 01/26/88 36 5to 36 327.40
S-4 01/26/88 36 5to 36 328.11
S5 01/26/88 36 ~ 5t036 329.36
S-58 10/28/05 62 58 to 62 332.25
5-5C 10/31/05 77 731077 332.33
S-8 ~ 10/04/88 35 101035 327.26
S-7 10/04/88 3 10t035 328.41
S-8 02/24/89 34.5 9510345 326.14
S-9 02/24/89 34.5 9.5 to 34.5 327.85
5-9B 10/26/05 81 57 to 61 330.47
S-9C 10/25/06 | 79 ) 751079 330.77
S-10 8/9/1989 3556 __unknown 325.87
S-11 08/26/02 25 10 to 25 327.48
S5-12 09/19/02 25 10t0 25 322.76
8-14 10/28/05 25 15t0 25 324.90
5-15 10/28/05 25 15t0 25 332.05
SR-1 08/09/89 35 10 to 35 328.33
SR-2 09/20/89 35 1010 35 327.31
SR-3 09/19/89 | 35 10 to 35 327.50

Notes
TOC = top of casing
MSL = mean sea level




A | B | C { D E |F|G H ] J K
1 |SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2 |3790 Hopyard Roadi
3 |Pleasanton, California
4
5 |DELTA Prchect No. 3J37-208-1
6
7 |Project: 05224
8 User name MCE Date & Time 9:48:27 AM 11/17/2005
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1283 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum-  NAD 1983 (Conus)
11 Vertical Datum NAVD88 |
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units  US survey feet
14 Elevation Units US survey feet
15 '
16 S-56B 11/16/2005| 332.25|CGPS | 88) 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
17 S-5C 11/16/2005; 332.33/CGPS | 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
18 S-9B 11/16/2005] 330.47/CGPS 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
19 5-9C 11/16/2005| 330.77|CGPS (88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers | top of casing
20 5-14 11/16/2005| 324.80|CGPS 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing
21 5-15 11/16/2005)| 332.05|CGPS 88| 0.5 Mid Coast Engineers top of casing |
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l Project No: 8J37-90H-1 Client: - Shell Oil Products US Well Mo; 5-5b

Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page1 of 3
Driler: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 Location Map
l D e lta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  CA Mod. Split-Shoe Hole Depth: 62.5 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter; 4 inch '
l Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 62 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: nfa
Elevation Morthing Easting
l\l\'ell Completion =2 c | =
safic | 22| 5o (26 |8 if“"p'e g
g p |war| 32| 25 |58l g B LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
S @ tevel | SG| o | 58 |8 3 £| 3
o O o R = 2 = .
] AF |3 to 4 inch asphalt with approx. 2 inches of base rock
] 1
N - Sandy Lean CLAY: dark brown, 5-15% gravels up to
] o5 g 3 ~3mm b-axis diameter, 30-40% medium grained sand, low
2 @ to moderate plasticity, some small roots
c @
— < o | 4
= C
—] G @ o
i -
] Sandy Lean CLAY: same as above, darker brown {o
] 6 black, 30-40%medium grained sand
B Encountered 2-3" asphalt layer
(RN 7 ’t’
— 8 e
,,— 6 9 .
] dampl| 688 13 Lean CLAY: medium grey, ~10% fine grained sand, low
15 10 plasticity, very stiff
— 1 1 _
— 12
] 4
| damp| 604 8 (same as above, trace fine grained sand, moderate
11 plastictiy, stiff)
] 7
] damp| 1,305 6 Sandy Lean CLAY: light grey with medium grey motiling,
O 11 30-35% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity, stiff
21
22




l : Praoject No: SJ37-90H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: §-5b

Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page2 of 3
Driller: Gregg ’ Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 t.ocation Map
I D e I t a Diiling Method: ~ HSA Hole Diameter: 10inch
Sampling Method:  CA Med. Split-Shoe Hole Depth: 62.5 feet Please see site map
; Environmental |Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Welt Diameter: 4 inch
| l Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 62 feel
: Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: nfa
Elevation Northing Easting
l@l Completion > - | =
saic | 22| §- {28 |8 Sample | g
water | 5| 2§ |§2|< § | ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
levi | 28| a® | 52| 8 8 E 5
o o~ 1o o =
o
— 23
~;n 8 24
N damp| 10.3 8 Lean CLAY: dark grey with some black mottling, ~10%
9 o5 _ fine grained sands, moderate plasticity, stiff
— 26
— _ 27
— 28
N wet 0.3 13 (same as above, no dark grey mottling, very stiff)
] : 0.3 13 30 [ :
— 32
— 33
7 | 6 |a -
] damp| 01 8 Sandy Lean CLAY: greyish brown, 30-35% fine to medium
] moist 9 35 grained sand, moderate to high plasticity, stiff
e 36
] 7
] moist| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY: medium brown, medium to high plasticity, stiff
10
— 41
— ' 42
— 43
] 5
moist 5 44




l Project No: §J37-90H-1 Client; Shell Qil Products US Well No: S-5b
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page 3 of 3
Driller: Gregg Date Drilied: 10/28/2005 Lacation Map
l D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split-Shoe  Hole Depth: 62 5 feet Please see site map
Environmental |[Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
l Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: B2 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: n/a
Elevation Narthing Easting
I Well . N
Completion | gae | 22 | §_ | S5 |2 8
g 2 water | ZE [ 28 | 52 |2 = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
l % level | €8 | o= |52 | % =
o ] =] [T =] ) 7]
m O o a~|loc
! moist| 0.1 5 CL |Lean CLAY: same as above
' 6 45
46
' 47 .7 -
' 48
7 49 .
. moist| 0.1 11 Lean CLAY with Sand: light brown mottled with Tight grey,
l ' 13 | 5 15-25% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity, stiff
51
i .
' 53
50 for 5' Fine Grained SAND with Clay: medium brown, 15-25%
' damp 55 clay, very dense
03 | 27 S
. 54 56 e .
55 16 Poorly Graded Medium Grained SAND: darktan,
16 57 medium dense
wet 40 - -
11 | 58 Well Graded SAND.: tan and medium brown, ~10% fines,
l 50 for 5" medium dense
l %9 ‘No recovery (sluff) B
60 | Norecovery (sluff)
. 61 ¢
wet &2 GW |Well Graded GRAVEL with sand: grey, 1/4 to 1.5" gravel,
10-20% well graded sand, dense
l Boring terminated at 62.5 feet below grade
66 . e




Project No: SJ37-80H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-5¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page 1 of 4
Driller; Gregy Date Drilled: 10/31/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  CA Mod. Split-Shoe Hole Depth: 77.5 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter; 4 inch
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 77 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: nfa
Elevation Northing Easting
Well Completion > -~ =
saic | 22| §- | 26 |8 gkl I
E 2 water [ 5 | 25 |52 |2 § s © LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
R leel [ 28| o= | 53| 5§ g EB| 3
s 8 o i ] & = a
2 E
B AF |3 to 4 inch asphalt with approx. 2 inches of base rock
— 1
__m - Sandy Lean CLAY: dark brown, 5-15% gravels up to
o o3 g ~3mm b-axis diameter, 30-40% medium grained sand, low
] E = to moderate plasticity, some small roots
— S5 4
“
— ™ @
=
| Sandy Lean CLAY: same as above, darker brown to
black, 30-40%medium grained sand
N Encountered 2-3" asphalt layer
—_— 7 l’f .
- 1 8 i
] 6
N damp| 68.6 13 Lean CLAY: meadium grey, ~10% fine grained sand, low
15 plasticity, very stiff
]
3 |
o — 11
— 12
— 13
; 4 14 e i
] damp| 60.4 8 (same as above, trace fine grained sand, moderate
11 15 ek plastictiy, stiff)
-] 16
— 17
— | 18 i
_: 7 19 _.
B damp| 1,305 6 Sandy Lean CLAY: light grey with medium grey mottling,
11 20 30-35% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity, stiff
— 21
N 22 —




Project No: S437-90H-1 Clieni: Shell Qil Products US Well No: 5-5¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location; 3790 Hopyard Road Page 2 of 4
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/31/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10inch
Sampling Method:  CA Mod. Split-Shoe Hole Depth: 77.5 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 77 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: na
Elevation Northing Easting
Well Completion Static o g n § % ? Sample 2
e |war|ZE| S5 |58l |§ z| £ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
2 level [ 25| o | 58 |8 3 5| 3 - |
O o a=|o L =
o
-_ 23 .
. 8 |24 _ o
B damp| 10.3 8 Lean CLAY: dark grey with some black mottling, ~10%
9 o5 fine grained sands, moderate plasticity, stiff
— 26
— 27
— 28
] wet 0.3 13 {same as above, no dark grey mottling, very stiff)
] 0.3 13 30
— 3
— 32
] 8 ,_
N damp( 0.1 8 Sandy Lean GLAY: greyish brown, 30-35% fine to medium
- moist g grained sand, moderate to high plasticity, stiff
— 36
—] 37 _
— 38
—_ ; o |
R moist| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY: medium brown, medium to high plasticity, stiff
] 10 1 40
— 41
— 42
S 43
B 5
moist 5 44




Project No: §J37-90H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-5¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page 3 of 4
Diiller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/31/2005 Location Map
D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split-Shce  Hole Depth: 77.5 fest Please see site map
Environmental (Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 77 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: n/a
Elevation Northing Easting
Wel o —
Completion | qatic | 22 | S | €5 3 Sample | o
o waer | B2 | 885 | §2(5 § 5| F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
2 vl | 28| o® | 58|58 |8 B| &
G & o~ |8 8 E
B ! moist| 0.1 5 1| CL [Lean CLAY: same as above B
- 8 45
— 46
— 47 g
— 48
; 7 49
| moist| 0.1 11 Lean CLAY with Sand. light brown mottled with light grey,
o 13 50 15-25% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity, stiff
— 51
- 52 O
—] 53
] 50 for 5" Fine Grained SAND with Clay: medium brown, 15-25%
. damp 55 clay, very dense
N 0.3 27
] b4 56 . B ,
N 16 Poorly Graded Medium Grained SAND: dark tan,
L 16 57 medium dense
B wet 40 o
] LU Well Graded SAND: tan and medium brown, ~10% fines,
N 50 for 5 medium dense
B 59 . No recovery (sluff) )
_ 60 o No recovery (sluff)
— 61
_: wet 62 -
- 8 Well Graded GRAVEL. with sand: grey, 1/4 to 1.5" gravel,
13 10-20% well graded sand, dense
| 36
64
N ) 0.3 65 ——




Project No: SJ37-90H-1 Client: Shell Gil Products US Well No: S-5¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3790 Hopyard Road Page 4 of 4
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/31/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hale Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split-Shoe  Hole Depth: 77.5 feet Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: Sched. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 77 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: nfa
Elevation Northing Easting
Well = —
Completion Static | & = £ s o ] Sample o
- 23! 8 8% L > _| 2
g g Water 2% £s |[521s g 9 = LITHOLOGY ! DESCRIPTION
o B Level O ~ eS|l a g =]
8 8 =18 |d=1&8 |§ 2| °
o
— 67 /,"
— 68
— 69— .
wet 16 SP |Poorly Graded Coarse Grained SAND: ~10% 1/4"
01 |[50f0ra 70 gravel, 10-20% clay, medium dense
50 for 4 71
50 for &' 72
] wet 23 SC |[Clayey SAND: medium brown, 40-45% clay, 55-60% fine
N 15 grained sand, low plasticity, dense e
16
74
N 28
R 75 e -
] 0.1 SW |Coarse Grained SAND: same as above
wet 76 -
SC |Clayey SAND: same as above, grey
77 -
_ 50 for 5'
78 Boring terminated at 77.5 feet below ground surface
79 -
N 80 I S
81 - o -
— 82
— 83
- 84 _ _ _ - e
e 85
e 86 _
87 e
88




Project No. SJ37-90H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-9b
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Paget of 3
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/26/2005 Location Map
I D e I t a Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Mefhod:  CA Mod. Split Shoe Hole Depth: 61 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
l Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 61 feet
Gravel Pack; #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevaticn Northing Easting
|Well Completion o - =
satic [ 22 | 5= 25|32 S:m"'e g
waer | BE | 25 | 52| § s & LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
leve | S5 | o~ | 53| % g 5| %
o o~ |0 2 E
N AF |3 to 4 inch asphalt with approx. 2 inches of base rock
] 1
B Lean CLAY: dark greyish brown, trace coarse grained
_| o sand, gravels up to ~bmm b-axis diameter, medium
] o % ._|plasticity
| }1’_: o Clayey SAND: dark brown, fine to medium grained sand,
R ~._| 20-30% clay
] t & CL |Lean CLAY: dark brown, 5-15% gravels up to ~5mm
0.1 = 5 ~._ |b-axis diameter, medium plasticity
; & SC |Clayey SAND: brown to yellowish brown, fine to medium
] grained sand, 15-26% clay :
— 7
p—— 8 .
_ 5
N slight| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY with Sand: dark grey, sand pockets ~0.5cm
o damp 12 with fine to medium grained sand (10-15%)}), low to
| moderate plasticity, 2-3" clayey sand layer within fine
-] 11 grained sand, stiff
— 12
] 13
—_ 6 14
B damp| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY: dark green with brown mottling, trace fine
9 15 grained sand, medium to high plasticity, stiff
— 16
— 17
— 18
; 6 1 9 ]
] 01 7 (same as above, orange mottling, ~10% fine grained
7 7 20 sand, medium to high plasticity)
— 21
—— 22




Project No: 5J37-00H-1 Client; Shell Ofl Products US Well No: S-8b
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Page2 of 3
Drilier: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/26/2005 Location Map
D e | t a Driling Method: ~ HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  CA Mod. Split Shoe Hole Depth: 61 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch ‘
Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 61 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
ell Completion o c | =
stic [ 22| 5= |25 |8 Sample | g
@ water | €| 85 [§2 |2 § 5| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
G 53 = £8 |8 g2 | 3
@ Level | = O oy co | B 3 &£ @
o o L=1no o £
| Lean CLAY (continued)
— 23
] damp| 0.8 8 lLean CLAY with Sand: dark brown with red brown
o 9 o5 moittling {end at 15"} dark grey with light grey sand
] pockets, 10-20% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity,
] 26 very stiff
—] 27
—_— 28
| damp| 05 11 Sandy Lean CLAY: medium grey, 30-35% fine grained
O 12 14 sand, moderate plasticity, very stiff
— 31
— 32
] 7 L
B damp| 0.3 9 B
] 13
b 4 %
8
] dampy 0.2 15 39
- 16 |40
—] 11
—] 42
B 11
damp 9 44




Project No: §J37-80H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-9b
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Page 3 of 3
Driller; Gregg . Date Drilled: 10/26/2005 Lacation Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split Shoe  Hole Depth: 61 feet - Piease see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
Consulitants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 61 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well = —
Completion | quiis | 2= | S sz | ® Sample | @
3a b= T £ > _ =
2 Water | & E gs [5z21= § S| L LITHOLOGY { DESCRIPTION
Level | £33 | o~ | 53| § 8 5| &
(5] o a~ |0 L
B damp| 0.1 9 | CL |Sandy Lean CLAY (continued)
- 7|45 |
- 46
I 47 “\\ _
I 48 _
Jun— 49 -
o wet [ 02 7 |
10 CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: grey, 15 -20% fine grained sand,
—] 51
] 11 moderate plasticity, very stiff
) damp 7 ]
- 9 52
. 8 1s3
- 9 {same as above, grey mottling)
. 12 :
@ ] damp 18 >4
£ 7
2] _
- § o 0.1 11 55 , : )
_ damp 18 56 SC |Poorly Graded Fine Grained SAND with Clay: grey,
- 5 80-85% fine grained sand, 15-20% fines, medium dense
] wet 17 57 :
N 11 '
] 15 58 Poorly Graded Medium to Coarse Grained SAND with
. 25 SP Gravel: grey, 10-15% gravel, trace fine grained sand, dense
o wet 33 | 5g _
N 7 Poorly Graded Fined Grained Sand with Clay: same
0.8 17 60 SC |as above, dense
N 18 Poorly Graded Medium to Coarse Grained SAND with
] wet 27 51 SP |Gravel: same as above, very dense
— 62
— 63
— 64
— 65
- 66




Project No; .8437-90H-1 Client; Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-8¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Page1 of 4
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/25/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Mathod:  CA Mod. Split Shoe Hole Depth: 79 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4inch
I Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 79 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
lWell Completion o 1=
y static | 22| 5= .% 2|3 Sample g
waer [ 22| 85 | §28]% g 3| = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
Level | =S o~ 5= | & 8 5| &
o o=~ |0 2 E
N AF |3 to 4 inch asphalt with approx. 2 inches of base rock
—] 1
7? o Lean CLAY: dark greyish brown, irace coarse grained
] o sand, gravels up to ~bmm b-axis diameter, medium
o3 g 3 ._|plasticity
N ks > Clayey SAND: dark brown, fine to medium grained sand,
c 8l 20-30% clay
| £ e Lean CLAY: dark brown, 5-15% gravels up to ~6mm
0.1 = 5 p-axis diameter, medium plasticity
B 6 Clayey SAND: brown to yellowish brown, fine to medium
] grained sand, 15-25% clay
JE— 7 !
N 8 *
] 5 |
| slight| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY with Sand: dark grey, sand pockets ~0.5cm
damp 12 with fine to medium grained sand (10-15%)}), low to
— 10 = P —
N moderate plasticity, 2-3" clayey sand layer within fine
] 11 grained sand, stiff
N 12 “‘\\
S 13
— 6 114 : . .
B damp| 0.1 8 Lean CLAY: dark green with brown mottling, trace fine
9 15 grained sand, medium to high plasticity, stiff
— 16
— 17
— 18
] 0.1 7 (same as above, orange mottling, ~10% fine grained
) 7 20 sand, medium to high plasticity)
— 21
— 22




Shell Ol Products US

Project No: SJ37-60H-1 Client; Well No: 5-8¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Page2 of 4
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/25/2005 Location Map
I D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  CA Mod. Split Shoe Hole Depth; 79 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4inch
l Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 79 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Narthing Easting
lWeII Completion o c .|
p Stalic g E ‘%u N % 5 .,3’3 Sample §
waer | 55| 85 [$2(|% § | £ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
el [ 28| 2% |53 |% 5 5| 32
T o= la 2 =
N Lean CLAY (continued)
_ 6
N damp| 0.9 8 Lean CLAY with Sand: dark brown with red brown
] 9 mottling (end at 15") dark grey with light grey sand’
] pockets, 10-20% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity,
o 26 very stiff
— 27
— 28
_ 9 |9
N damp| 0.5 11 Sandy Lean CLAY: medium grey, 30-356% fine grained
| 12 30 sand, moderate plasticity, very stiff
— 3
— 32
— 33
| 5 -
— 34
] damp] 0.3 9
— 13 35
— 36
— 37
b 4 *
H 8
-] damp| 02 | 15 |%°
_ | | 16 40 _
— 41
— 42
— 43
B 11
damp 9 44




. Project No: S$J37-90H-1 Client: Shelt il Products US Well No: S-9¢

Logged By: Heather Buckinghdam  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road - Page 3 of 4
Driller: Gragg Date Drilled: 10/25/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drifling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split Shoe  Hole Depth: 79 feet Please see site map
Environmental {Casing Type: Sch. 40 PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch
I Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.02 Well Depth: 79 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation _ Northing Easting
Well o> - —
Static | 22| - | 22| & Sample [ &
water | 32 | S8E [ S21% § | F LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
level | 28| o | 53| 5§ g8 5| 3
a L = 2 E
damp| 041 g CL |Sandy Lean CLAY (continued)
7 14 -
46
47
48
49
wet | 02 7 | ]
10 CL |Lean CLAY with Sand: grey, 15 -20% fine grained sand,
51
11 moderate plasticity, very stiff
damp 7
9 52 7
8 153
9 {same as above, grey moltling)
12
damp 18 54 __
7
0.1 1 | > ] _ _
damp 18 56 SC' |Poorly Graded Fine Grained SAND with Clay: grey,
5 80-85% fine grained sand, 15-20% fines, medium dense
wet 17 57
11
15 58 _
25 SP |Poorly Graded Medium to Coarse Grained SAND with
wet 33 59 Gravel: grey, 10-15% gravel, trace fine grained sand, dense
7
0.8 17 60 SC Poorly Graded Fined Gramed Sand with Clay: same
18 as above, dense
wet 27 51 SP Poorly Graded Medium to Coarse Grained SAND with
50 for 5" Gravel: same as above, very dense
17
wet 33 62
40 Poorly Graded Fine Grained SAND with Clay: same as
63 8C
17 ahove, very dense
19 64 SW {Well Graded Coarse Grained SAND with Gravel: grey,
wet 30 35-40% 1/4" gravel, trace large gravels up to 1", 60-65%
12 65 sand, dense
01 19 Graded SAND, CLAY and GRAVEL with Fine Grained
wet 20 66 GC |Sand: grey, ~15-20% fine grained sands, ~25-30% fines,
12 CL |50-55% gravel up to 1", dense




Project No: SJ37-60H-1 Client: Shell Gil Products US Well No: S-9¢
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: 3730 Hopyard Road Page 4 of 4
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/25/2005 Location Map
D e I ta Drilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method: CA Mod. Split Shoe  Hole Depth: 79 feet Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: Sch, 40 PVC Welt Diameter: 4 inch
Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.02 Weli Depth: 79 feet
Gravel Pack: #3 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
Well o —
Completion | gpaic | © = - E Sample | @
2 =
T 2 water [ 32 | B | 5% |2 g 3| ¢ LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
é § Level | = O E = 6‘.33 = § § % 3
12 Lean CLAY with Sand: same as above, grey with brown
12 CL |mottling, medium dense
dry 14
slight 19 -
damp 11 -
7
? - — —
7
dry 0.1 6
slight 8 (same as above, brown with tan mottling, very stiff)
damp 1 -
13 ,
o 8
g damp 11
g 4 .
12 )
18 e —
maist [ 0.1 14 SC |Poorly Graded Fine Grained SAND: meadium brown,
14 10-15% fines, dense
28 _
28 ,
28 S
50 for 5" Poorly Graded SAND with Clay: medium brown, 15-20%
18 fines, 80-85% fine grained sand, slight plasticity, dense
33 SW |Well Graded SAND: tannish brown, trace gravel (~5%)
25
| Boring terminated at 79 feet below ground surface
— 80
B1
N 82 - —
— 83
l 84
I 85 __ -
- 86 — e S
87 - e
- 88 -




Project No: SJ37-90H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: S-14
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: Trailgate #7 & 8 Page 1 of 2
A Diriller: Gregy Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 Location Mag
D e I ta Driling Method: ~ HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  Geoprobe Hole Depth: 25 feel Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch '
I Consultants, Inc. |Sleot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 25 feet
| : Gravel Pack: #2112 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Norihing Easfing
IWeII Completion o c .| =
static | 22| 5 = |82 |8 S;‘mp'e g
g 2 waer [ 2| 88 | §8|< § 3| = LITHOLOGY  DESCRIPTION
S @ level | 26| o~ | 53| & 8 §| 3
m Q o I = [ =
o
— 1

Bentonite &

damp

moist

0.4

0.1

0.1

air knifed &
hand augered

Lean CLAY with Gravel: dark brown, 15-25% gravel (up

to 10mm b-axis), trace medium grained sands, medium

plasticity

Lean CLAY: dark brown, 10-20% medium grained sand,

medium plasticity

Lean CLAY: brown with orangish brown mottling, ~10%

fine grained sand, medium to high plasticity

(same as above, 10-20% organics)

(same as above, root holes)

Lean CLAY with Sand: dark grey mottled with tan, 15-25%

medium to fine grained sand, moderate to high plasticity




I

Project No: 5J37-90H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-14
Logged By: Heather Buckingham  Location: Trailgate #7 & 8 Page 2 of 2
Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 Location Map
I D e I t a Drrilling Method: HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
Sampling Method:  Geoprobe Hole Depth: 25 feet Please see site map
Environmental [Casing Type: PVC Well Diameler: 4 inch
I Consultants, Inc. |Slot Size: 0.01 Well Depth: 25 feet
Gravel Pack: #2112 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevaticn Nerthing Easting
IWeII Completion 2 €~ | =
sitic | EE ) T [Se |8 8
T P water | €| 28 |52 | = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
£ =n c 9 =9 ‘D :
l E § level 1 = O g k) 8 1) .
B ! moist CL [Sandy Lean CLAY: light grey, 25-35% fine grained
— 23 - — —
N 0.4 sand, medium to high plasticity
— 24—
N o5 Boring terminated at 25 feet below ground surface
— 28
— 27
— 28
— 29
— 30
I 31 |
— 32
— 33
—] 34
— 35
— 36
— 37
— | 38
— 39
— 40
— 41
— 42
— 44




Project No: 5.37-80H-1 Client: Shell Oil Products US Well No: 5-15
Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: trailgate #7 and #8 Page 1 of 2
Drilier: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 Location Map :
D e I ta Driling Method:  HSA Hole Diameter: 10 inch
: Sampling Method:  Geoprobe Hole Depth: 25 feel Please see site map
Environmental |Casing Type: PVC Well Diameter: 4 inch : : :
' Consultants, Inc. |Slet Size: 0.01 ‘Well Depth: 25 feet
7 Gravel Pack: #2112 Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing Easting
IWell Comp|etion| o c . | =
' satic [ 22| S [2& |8 :amp'e g
E 2 Water | 32 | £ § £%| < g T = LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION
5 @ Level | 23| 2% | 53| % 8 5| & '
m O o L= |o 2 E
] 1
— 2 ;
N - .2| SC |Clayey SAND light brown, loosley packed. 70-80%
el % 3 medium to fine grained sand, 5-10% gravels up to 15mm
| 22 b-axis, 10-25% fines, no plasticity
c ™ n
— = g| 4
= c
— m m -
[ o
] . slightly less gravel
] (Lean CLAY: dark brown mottled with oranglsh brown B
dry 0.3 moderate to high plasticity
&
2 —
m —
] damp| 0.1
] Lean CLAY: same as above, dark brown mottied with.
medium grey
N moist | 0.1 _
] Lean CLAY with Sand: dark brown mottled with light
] brown, 10-25% fine grained sand, moderate plasticity




I Project No: SJ37-00H1 Chient. "~ Shell OFf Products US Well No: 5-15
Logged By: Heather Buckingham Location: trailgate #7 and #& -|Page 2 of 2

| Driller: Gregg Date Drilled: 10/28/2005 _{Lacation Map
l D e Ita Drilling Method: HSA ) Hola Diameter: 10 inch ]
Sampling Method:  Geoprobe Hole Depth: - 25 foet Please see site map
Environmental {Casing Type: PVC , Well Diameter: 4 inch
I Consultants, Inc. [Slot Size: 0.01 .. Well Depth: 25 feet
Gravel Pack: #2012 : ' Casing Stickup: NA
Elevation Northing  Easting

i l
Well Completion
Static Sample

Water
Level

LITHOLOGY / DESCRIPTION

Moisture
Content
PID Reading
(Ppm}
Penetration
{blows/6"
Depth (feet)
Soil Type

N
Backfill
Casing

&

@

-

8

7]

o
o
!

] 24
0.1

25

Boring ferminated at 25 feet below ground surface

— ' 26

— 27 =

I 28 - .

29

] . . 30

— 1 31

— B

Pa— 33 -

— 34

36

— 37

— K

39

] 40— -

-] : 41

— 42

.43 T -

— 44




Attachment B

" DRILLING AND ENCROACHEMENT PERMITS




APPLICANT
SIGNATUR

ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (925) 454-5000 FAX {925) 454-5728

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

] FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE [

FUV)

California Coordinates Source
CCN ft. CCE

, -FOR OFFICE USE

PERMITNUMBER 25160

WELLNUMBER 3S/1E-18B2, 18B3 & 18B4

APN

CLIENT
dame

City (aAlon , CA

O - "t rd )
Address ZIELﬂ"II ‘ (VA 1S -5

APPLIC,
Name ; J . .

. Fax

Address _[E_&Cﬂ%%jﬁmphone 40B-2 2/~ 4724
City SeenJose Zp_ 45119

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation

Cathadic Protection s} General i

Water Supply u] Contamination

Monitoring Well Destruction o
PROPOSED WELL USE ‘
New Domestic O Imigation o
Municipal = Remediation a
Industrial O Groundwater Monitoring o
Dewatering 0 Other m
DRILLING METHOD:
Mud Rotary o AirRotary 0 Hollow Stern Augeré
Cable Tcol o Direct Push 0 Other
DRILLING COMPANY___£5¢ ABAVIe o R
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. e [sP(p2 85
WELL PROJECTS

Drill Hole Diameter, in. Maximum

Casing Diameter % in. Depth_ 80 1

Surface Seal Depth_4-2. 5  ft.  Number_S-{% §-)

o, -

SOIL BORINGS 'w{ S-15 (3 IL&HJ)

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter in. Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTING DATE /(] / [T / 05

ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE /0;/ 21 /NG

! hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this permit and Alameda
County Ordinance No. 73-68.

e

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

PERMIT CONDITIONS

{Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL

1. A permit appiication should be submitied so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Dritiers Report or equivalent for well projects or drilling logs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Pemit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval
date.

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1.  Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout placed by tremie.

2, Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and imigation wells unless a lesser depth
is specially approved.

3. Anaccess port at least 0.5 inches in dlameter is required
on the wellhead far water level measurements,

4. Asample port is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.
GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1, Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout
placed by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 fest.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or

MONITORING WELLS INCLUDING

_heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. Inareas

of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout shall be
used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIGC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete piaced by
tremie.

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached. X
SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after the
completion of permitted work the well installation report including all
soil and water lahoratory analysis results.

Date_10/3/05

Revised: April 27, 2005




ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (325) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5723

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

| FORAPPLICANTTO QOMPLETE [

A #d.

LOCATION OF PROJECT 37'

) HEY.|
California Coordinates Source ft Accuracy+ ft.
CCN ft. CCE ft.
APN __G47- 1309 - 19

APPLICANT

Name

AddW
City [ ¥4

TYPE OF PROJECT
Well Construction

Geotechnical Investigation

County Ordinance No. 73-68.
APPLICANT'S

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

Cathodic Protection o General o

Water Supply o Contamination ]

Monitoring Weil Destruction o
PROPOSED WELL USE
New Domestic O Irrigation a}
Municipal a Remediation o
Industrial o Groundwater Monitoring )<

- Dewatering o Other o

DRILLING METHQD:
Mud Rotary = o© ArRotary O Hollow Stem Auger}(
Cable Tool o Direct Push O Other
DRILLING COMPANY
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO. 7 -
WELL PROJECTS 395 S 'qc 5-96= {42 f.j-

Drill Hole Diameter . Mezdm

Casing Diameter Depm%ﬂ 3 ft.

Surface Seal Depth~ Number £5-9¢

- q‘

SOIL BORINGS 5 asfr (-1 Ww‘)

Number of Borings Maximum

Hole Diameter Depth ft.
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE, Wf (Hps
ESTIMATED COMPLETIONDATE__I{]2i]n s

| hereby agree to comply'with all requirements of this permit and Alameda

LFOR OFFICE USE |

PERMITNUMBER 25169
WELLNUMBER 35/1E-7Q28 (S-9B),. BS/lE =7029 (5-9C

APN

CLIENT, 0; s
Narne ; oo

Mdm%%ﬁ,&mm 707) B U2 (&)
ciy Ca@Som, X —Zip q08[0 .

om

wh

© 941-1309-069-00

PERMIT CONDITIONS

(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL
A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2.  Submitto Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Dritlers Report or equivalent for well projects or drilling logs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3.  Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval

date. ]

WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout placed by fremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irfigation wells unless a lesserdepth
" is specially approved.
3. An access port at least 0.5 inches in diameter is reguired
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. A sample port Is required on the discharge pipe near the
wellhead.
GROUNDWATER

PIEZOMETERS

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout

© placed by tremie.

2.  Minimumi seal depth for monitoring wells is the maximum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with oompacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. Inareas

of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout shall be

used in place of compacted cuttings.

CATHODIC. Fill hole ahove anode zone with concrete placed by

fremie. ’

WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within B0 days after the

INCLUDING

- MONITORING WELLS

- comnpletion of permitted work the wel! installation report nclud@g

s0il and water laboratory analysis resufts.

Date 10/17/05

Revised: April 27, 2005



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY

100 NORTH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIVERMORE, CALIFORNIA 94551 VOICE (825) 454-5000 FAX (925) 454-5728

’ FOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETE I

LOGATION OF PROJEGT 3@2 %5@%%

California Coordinates Source
CCN
APN_ i~ J307-3&

CLIENT

ft.
ft. CCE ft

TYPE OF PROJECT

Well Construction Geotechnical Investigation
Cathedic Protection o General (u]
Water Supply ] Contamination =
Manitoring )( Well Destruction o

PROPOSED WELL USE

New Domestic o Imigation - 4]

Municipal a] Remediation o

Industrial o Groundwater Monitoring (

Dewatering o Other _ o

DRILLING METHOD:

Mud Rotary D AirRotary o Hollow Stemn Auger‘!(

Cable Tool o Direct Push © Other o

DRILLING COMPANY &:;; lrs_%m mundad
DRILLER'S LICENSE NO _

15-58 §5-5C

WELL PROJECTS ~
Drill Hole Diammeter ,:0 in.  Maximym 3~ $8» 4k Fr
Casing Diameter, in. DepthSs ## fi.
Surface Seal Depth f— §8-5F ft. Numb?r ‘~<e
. 2 )
SOIL BORINGS §- %= ?{“Fl' ¢
Number of Borings Maximum
Hole Diameter in. Depth ft.

ESTIMATED STARTINGDATE,
IESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE !

| hereby agree to comply with all requirements of this perrmt and Alameda

lf\:ounty Ordinance No. 73-68.
a0 J1e [0S

PPLICANT'S .
SIGNATU

ATTACH SITE PLAN OR SKETCH

| DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION |

~ [ FOR OFFICE USE [ .

PERMIT NUMBER __ 23170 .
WELL NUMBER 35§/1E-7Q32 (S-5B), 3S/1E-7Q33 (8-5C)

APN 941-1309-035-00
PERMIT CONDITIONS

(Circled Permit Requirements Apply)

GENERAL-

1. A permit appiication should be submitted so as to arrive at the
Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date.

2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted
work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well
Drilters Report or equivalent for well projects or drifling legs and
location sketch for geotechnical projects.

3. Permitis void |f prc-ject not begun within 90 days of approvar
date. -

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS .

1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement
grout piaced by tremie.

2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells
or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a !esser depth

" is specially approved.

3. Anaccess port at least 0.5 inches in diamneter is required |
on the wellhead for water level measurements.

4. Asample part is required on the discharge plpe near the
weithead.

GROUNDWATER INCLUDING

PIEZOMETERS

1.  Minimum surface seal thlckness is two mches of cement grout

" placed by tremie,

2. Minimurmiseal depth for monitoring wells is ihe mammum depth
practicable or 20 feet.

D. GEOTECHNICAL. Backfill bore hole with oompacted cuttings or

heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted material. Inareas

of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout shall be
used in place of compacted cuttings.

MONITORING ~ WELLS

©

E. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zong with concrete plaoed by .
trernie. ’
F. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached.
G.. SPECIAL CONDITIONS. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after the
» completion of permitted work the well mstal!atmn report i ncludmg alf .
* soil and water laboratory analysis resuits.
Approved Date 10/17/05

Wyrrian Hong |

%/M‘ﬂ '7%‘7&4/

Revised: Aprl 27, 2005




Livermore, CA 9455]

Phone: 925-454-5000
Fax: 925-454-5?26
wwwzone?wa@er_mom

EN 'OACHMENT PERMIT

Permit Information

[X v

. Flood Control . D Water Supply PERM'T NO 70044

Permittee: ATTN: HEATHER BUCKINHAM DELTA ENVIRONMENT AL CONSULTANTS INC
Address: 175 BERNAL ROAD, SUITE 200

City/State/Zip:  SAN JOSE, CA. 95119

Telephorie No.:  (408) 224-4724 . FaxNo- (408) 225- 8506

Cell Phone No:: (408) 623-1521 Emaik '

Contact Person: HEATHER BUCKINHAM

WORK PERFORMED UNDER THIS PERMIT SHALL NOT COMMENCE Berore 10/17/05
AND SHALL BE COMPLETED BY 10/28/05

R

" PLEASE READ ALL SECTIONS OF THIS PERMIT CAREFULLY AND KEEP'IT AT THE WORKSITE.

In compliance with your request, and subject to all the terms, oonditlons and restrictions
writtén below or given as general or special provisions on any part of this form,
- PERMISSION IS HEREBY GRANTED AS FOLLOWS _

Location: _. AR’RoYo MQCHO (LINE G) AT HOPYARD RQAD

Permitted Use: ACCESS TO THE FACILITY TO INSTALL 3 WELLS ON ACCESS ROAD FOR GROUND WATER MONITORING
WATER MONITORING ASSOC!ATED WITH ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESMENT FDR THE SHELL STATION
AT 3790 HOPYARD ROAD AS DIRECTED BY THE ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

Failure to complete work by said date shall void this permit nnless
a wﬁtten extension Is granted by Zane T Water Agency.

ltemsattad-ladormferredto herein and made part hereof:
1. General Provisions, attached. -
2 Special Prov:s:ons, below.

PERMITTEE SHALL KEEP AGCESS ROAD CLEAR AT ALL TIME FOR EMERGENCY AND INSPEGTION VEHICLES

PERMITTEE SHALL KEEF’_ ACCESS GATES LOCKED AT THE END OF THE DAY

--‘-------m"-_w-”’”‘

Zone7 ‘W:ilte;rI\gem:}'r
100 North Canyons Parkway -




N e
- i

PERMIT NQ.: 70043 _

) Specml mesm ns (Contmued}

- SEE ATTACHMENT

{Attach more pages K needed)

FOR PERMITTEE:
By signing below, | agree to all terms and canditions as set forth in the General Provision and Special
Provisions of this Encroachment Permit. For those areas involved herein to which Zone 7 Water Agency
does not hold fee title, | have also obtained permission from the underlying property owners.

e e St
Print. (G I g - Tide: S LNLIY. St (L0 [eg]
FOR ZONE 7: Permission s Granted b M %

By: LARRYAKINSIKU | Date: 10/3/05
Tide: ASSISTANT ENGINEER

For Zone 7 Use Only

[T Work Completed  Inspector: RICHARD DANIEL

] Expired lﬁspaction Date:
Zone 7 Engineer: LARRY AKINSIKU

. Approved Completion Date:  10/15//05
PermitFees = §WAIVED Recsipt Number:
Review Deposit: $___ : Receipt Number:
tnspection Deposit:  _ § , Receipt Number:
Bond Required? [1Yes [N Bond Type: [] cash 3 surety
Bond Amount: $__ _ Receipt Numbaer:
Insurance Required? ] yes [J No If required, attach proof of insurance to permit.




ALAMEDA GOUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

100 NOR‘TH CANYONS PARKWAY, LIWERMORE, CA 94551 L PHONE {928) 454-5000

SPECIAL PROVISIONS
PERMIT NO. 70044

Permittee or any person/agency undertaking a construction activity that disturbs
greater or equal than 1 (one) acre shall provide a copy of the Notice of Intent (NOI)
that was sent to the State Water Resources Control Board for coverage under the
Construction Activity Stormwater NPDES General Permit.

Permittee shall provide for erosion control measures which prevent site runoff from
running over bank directly into a live stream or channel.

Permittee shall be responsible to repair all damages resulting from the permittee’s use
of flood control facilities. All damage shall be repaired to the satisfaction of Zone 7.

Permittee shall make such repairs within a reasonable time, as determined by Zone 7,
after receipt of a written notice. In the event of permittee’s failure to make sach
repairs within 14 calendar days, or otherwise specified, after receipt of written notice
from Zone 7, it will be interpreted as the permittee authorizes Zone 7 to proceed to
have said repairs made at permittee’s expense and permittee shall pay the costs and
charges, therefore, upon demand. -

Permittee shall observe a maximum vehicular speed limit of 15 mph on all access
roads within Zone 7 facilities. Dust control shall be provided. Working hours shali -
conform to City of Pleasanton ordinances. Zone 7 access entrance area must remain
clear at all times for emergency vehicles’ use. Permittee shall keep the access area in
a neat, orderly and sanitary condition at all times. No disposal of any material in Zone

7 property is permitted.

In consideration of the granting of this permit, the permittee agrees that it shall hold
harmless, defend and indemnify the County of Alameda, the Alameda County Flood
Control and Water Conservation District, including Zone 7, its Board of Supervisors,
the Directors of Zone 7, their officers, employees and agents {collectively
“Indemnitees”) from and against any and all claims, losses, damages, liabilities or
expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, incurred in the defense thereof, for the
death or injury to any person or persons (including employees of Permittee or
COUNTY and/or District) or damage of any property (including property of
Permittee or County and/or District) which arises out of or is any way connected with
the work permitted herein (collectively “Liabilities”) except where such Liabilities are
proximately caused solely by the negligence or willful misconduct of any Indemnitee.




7. In conszderat:on of the granting of'this permit, the permittee agrees to name at permittee’s
expense, the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, including
Zong 7, the members of its Board of Supervisors and the directors of Zone 7, and all their
oﬁclais officers, employees and agents (‘Fiood Control”), as additional insureds on one
of more pohcxes of insurance providing general liability and automobile habﬂlty coverage,
issued by an insurer licensed to do business in the State of California, with minimixm levels
of coverage of $500,000 individual/$1,000,000 total, for liability for injury to persons, and
$100,000 for damage to property. Written proof of coverage must be provided before
commencement of the permitted work. The proof rmust provide for 30 days written notice
of cancellation to “FIood Control” before coverage is terminated.

8. Pleasé fotify Richard Daniel, Zone 7 inspector, at least 48 hours prior to all scheduled
work at (925) 454-5084.

9. Return key to Zone 7.

EMlarry\specialprovisions70044

Page ‘2
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THE CIiTY OF

B Acismtn  PUBLIC WORKS PERMIT

-Inspections must be requested 24 Hours prior to Starting Work-

|— Project Address APN# Permit # ENCR 201417

Applicant
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CON

Project: ARROYD MOCHQ CANEL - ENCR TQ DRILL WELL ON ZONE 7 PROP.

Owner Contractor
DELTA ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTAMNT

SAN JOSE, CA 95119
WELL DRILIL.ING 485165

Scope of Work ENCE-WELL ENCR FOR INSTALLING MONITORING WELL

This encroachment permit is for installation of monitoring well on zone 7 property near
Hopyard and Arroyo Mocho Canel trail gate 7 and 8. Contractor is responsible for
restoring any damage to public improvements including but not limited to curb, gutter,
sidewalk, street, underground utility, etc. Contractor shall submit traffic control
plan for city staff approval if any of his/her activity 'will affect vehicular or
pedestrian traffic.

Comments _ .
Quantity Description ' Amount
1 MISC ENCROACHMENT DERMIT 50.00
MISC. INSPECTION 110.00
Entered: ¥B
CALL PUBLIC WORKS

INSPECTION 24 HRS
= PRIOR TO START OF
WORK (925) 931-5680

All work to be performed to City of Pleasanton Standard Details and Specifications. This permit is issued pursuant to all provisions of the
CHy of Pleasanton Mun!cipal Code, Chapter 13.04, Encroachment.

Total Fees: $160.00 Payment: $160.00
<ond ) g{bﬁ”}fﬂ Date of Issue: 17-OCT-2005
(ol JVE Defle

Fil | ¥ ¥

Engineering Division: {825) 931-56&9’) \j’ublic Works Inspections: (925) 931-5680

Issued By:

|_ Applicant or Agent




THE CITY OF

Tl

AN &

=

PLEASANTON.

CONDITIONS FOR ENCROACHMENT PERMIT

1. Work area shall be clean at the end of each working day. Mo construction materials may be stored in strect or sidewalk
overnight. City of Pleasanton streets shall not be weed for staging areas. If excessive debris accumulaies to the

dissatisfaction of the homeowners, business owners of the City due to construction activitics, then the contractor shall.

be required to clean roadway end sidewalk areas during working hours. All cleaning methods used for construction

shall conform to the Urban Runoff Program.

bicycle and pedestrian traffic. All driveways and other entrances to homés or
all times ‘or other provisions for access must be maile.

.

Work area shall be safe for vehicular,
businesses are to remain accessible at

2,

3. ‘/ Landscaping damaged during the project shall be repaired to the owner's satisfaction. 1n the case of City owned and maintaizi
Jandscaping, contact Parks Department at (925) 931-5565.

\/ Traffic control shall conform to Cal-Trans standards.
5, Contractor 1o submit site specific traffic control plan for pothole work and bore work.  (Traffic control plan must be

/ received 48 hours prior to lane closure).

Concrete to be removed shall be removed to closest score mark outside work area. All replacemcat concrete must be
doweled 10 existing concrete. .

Removal of 6" of pavement required where gutter is to be removed. 6" slot shall be re-paved with AC decp lift after
new gutter is in place.
Pipe or conduit that is installed in & trench over 5' in depth must be shored in accordance with applicable Cal-OSHA
regulations. '

‘When pernission is granted for directional boring, existing utilities must be “potholed” 1o establish bore profile.
When permission is granted for directional boring in a landscaped arca, the minimum bore depth sha]l be 42 inches,

10.
measured from the top of curb and not from the top of the landscape mouvnd. .

Seructural trench backfill shall consist of:

11
of CTB (2 Sack mix) for minor strects.

A) Standard trenches: 3" min. AC en 107

B) Standard trenches: 3" min. AC on 15" of CTB (2-sack mix) for major streets. :
Rock wheel trenching: 2" of AC on flowable concrete french backfill. (City approved mix)

D) Backfill in sidewalk and landscape areas shiall conform to City Specifications.

12, Permits may be required from other agencies having jarisdiction in area.

13. Haul route per attached sheet.

14. Permittee to call utility locating service (USA) at 1-800-642-2444 48 hours prior to beginning of work. -
eekends, holidays and after-hours only upoa

Waork hours are from 8:00 2.m. to 5:00 p.m. Monday through Friday. W
bursement).

written pernission 48 hours in advance. (All overtime is subject to reim
esentative will be the sole judge of the quality of work, the interpretation of
f City specifications and/or City Details applicable to the project.

15.

The City Engineer or his authorized repr
these conditions, and the Interpretations o

NN IS

Contracter is responsible for removal of all USA marking.

PR

PUBLIC WORK P. O. Box 520, Pieasanton, CA 04566-0802
Administration Inspection Operation Service Center
205-F Main St. 3333 Busch Road

Engineering Traffic

' g

200 Old Bemnal Rd
(625} 931-3650
(525) 931-5479

200 Old Bernal Rd
(925) 931-5650
(525) $31-5479

200 Old Bernal Rd.
(925) 931-5650
(925) 931-5479

(925) 931-5680 (925) 931-5500
(925) 931-5484  (925) 931-5595
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Attachment C

BLAINE FIELD DATA SHEETS
AND
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS AND CHAIN OF CUSTODY
DOCUMENTATION




Submission#: 2005-11-0174

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. November 17, 2005
1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn. Michael Ninokata

Project#: BTS#051111-WC-1
Project: 98995842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Attached is our report for your samples received on 11/11/2005 18:10
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
12/26/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

“Vubipa s rsir-

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Guarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pie Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * vaww.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1




' E Submission: 2005-11-0174

SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Samples Reported

Sample Name o Date Sampled “Matrix Lab #:
S8-5 1141172005 10:50 Water 1
S-5B 11/11/2005 09:47 Water 2
8-5C 11/11/2005 10:25 Water 3
S-9 11/11/2005 07:45 Water 4
S-9B 11/11/2005 11:35 Water 5
5-9C 11/11/2005 11:20 Water 6
S-14 11/11/2005 09:10 Water 7

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171712005 12:45

STL. San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanten, CA 94566
4 part of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stkinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2498 Page 1 of 20




SEVERN

Submission: 2005-11-0174
i3 L

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s) 5030B - - Test(s): 8260B
. Sample ID: 8-5 Lab 1D: 2005-11-0174 -1
- Sampled: " 11/11/2005 10:50 Extracted:  11/14/2005 13:02
Matrix:  Water - _ - QC Batch#:  2005/11/14-1B.69-
cpHi<2 - |
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] 2300 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:02
Benzene 54 0.50 ugil 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:02
Toluene 0.69 0.50 ug/k 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:02
Ethylbenzene 15 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:.02
Total xylenes 19 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:02
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00111/14/2005 13:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 8.3 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/14/2005 13:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.9 73-130 % 1.00 [ 11/14/2005 13:02
Toluene-dg g2.0 81-114 % 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:02

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1171772005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sawern Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 20




SEVERN STE Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-W(C-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B _

Sample ID: S-5B Lab ID: 2005110174 -2
- Sampled:  11/11/2005 09:47 Extracted:  11/12/2005 11:35 3

Matrix: - Water+ . . _ - QC Batch#: 2005/11/12-1A85 .
Compound Conc, RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [11/12/2005 11:35
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 11:35
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 15 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 2.5 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 85.7 73-130  |% 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35
Toluene-d8 91.2 81-114  |% 1.00 | 11/12/2005 11:35

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 111712005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BT3#051111-WC-~1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep{s): 50308 Test(s): 8260B

Sample ID: $-5C _ _ ' Lab ID: 2005-11-0174 - 3

Sampled:  11/11/2005 10:25 - : Extracted:  11/12/2005.16:44

Matrix:  Water - ' QC Batch#:  2005/11/12-1A.71

pH: €2": : S R _
Compound Cong. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] 55 50 ugiL 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44
Toluenhe 0.67 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16.44
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 0.87 0.50 ug/L 1.00 { 11/12/2005 16:44
Surragate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99.5 73130 % 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 16:44
Toluene-d8 98.6 81-114 |% 1.00 | 11/12/2005 16:44

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/17/2005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A perl of Sevam Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s): - 50308 Test(s): 82608 .
Sample ID: §-9 - | Lab ID: 2005-11-0174 - 4
Sampled:  11/11/2005 07:45° Extracted:  11/15/2005 23:20
| ¢ Matrix: - Water " QC Batch#: 2005/11/15-2A.64
Analysis Flag: L2, pH: <2 ( See Legend and Note Section )
Compound Cone. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 100 ug/k 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
Benzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
Toluene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 111152005 23:20
Ethylbenzene ND 1.0 ug/L 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
Total xylenes ND 2.0 ug/L 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) 25 10 ug/L 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 220 1.0 ug/L 2.00111/15/2005 23.20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 103.4 73-130 % 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23:20
Toluene-dd 105.2 a1-114 % 2.00 | 11/15/2005 23;20

11/17/2005 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A pre of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc,
Atin.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3780 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

- Prep(s): 5030B - Test(s): 82608
Sample ID: S9B = ' Lab ID: 2005-11-0174 - 5
Sampled:  11/11/200511:35 . Extracted:  11/12/2005 12:52
Matrix; . - Water -QC Batch#; 2005/11/12-1A65: -
©pHi<2 ' o : 3
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:52
Benzene ND 0.50 uglL 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:52
Toluene 20 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:52
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 12:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/t 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 12:562
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 23 0.50 ug/iL 1.00 1 11/12/2005 12:52
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthans-d4 95.6 73-130 % 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:52 |
Toluene-da 93.4 81-114 Y% 1.00 | 11/12/2005 12:562
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. TA17/2005 12:45
STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A prt of Savarn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page § of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98095842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s): 8260B .

SampleiD: s8¢ -~ LablD:  2005-11-0174-6

Sampled: -~ 11/11/2005 11:20 Extracted:  11/12/2005 13:17

Matrix:' .:Wa_lt_f-.'r'_E Sl QC Batch#:. 2005!11/1_2—1A.65

pH: <2 Co : : ' i L E
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 13:17
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 13:17
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 13:17
Ethylbenzene . ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/12/2005 13:17
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ugft 1.00 | 11/12/2005 13:17
tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 [ 11/12/2005 13:17
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 14/12/2005 13:17
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 915 73-130 % 1.00 | 11/12/2006 13:17
Toluene-d8 93.1 81-114  |% 1.00 | 11/12/2005 13:17

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11717/2005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A partof Savem Trent P Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 7 of 20




SEVERN
R

S' g ‘g Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1108
Phone: {(408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep(s): 50308 Test(s): 82608 e
Sample ID: §-14 Lab ID: 2005-11-0174 -7 -
~ Sampled:  11/11/2005 09:10 - © Extracted: 11/14/2005 13:45
Matrix:  Water _ - QC Batch#: 2005/11/14-1B.69
. PH<2 . :'..:.;:5:.1 : i - ..
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45 Q6
Benzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45
Tolugne ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13.45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE} ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 1 11/14/2005 13:45
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.4 73-130 % 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45
Toluene-d8 953 B81-114  |% 1.00 | 11/14/2005 13:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. /1772005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quany Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Tren Ble Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 8 of 20



Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Biaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
08995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Method Blank =~ = : Water QG Batch # 2005/11/12-1A.65
MB: 2005/11/12-1A.65-052 ' Date Extracted: 11/12/2005 07:52

Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 11/12/2005 07:52
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/M12/2005 07:52
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86.0 73-130 Y% 11/12/2005 07:52
Toluene-d8 928 81-114 % 11/112/2005 07:52

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 111772005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
& par of Seven Trenl Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 20



SEVERN

Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by §260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenug
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report .
Prep(s). 50308 . Test(s). 82608
Method Blank Water o QC Batch # 200511 1[12_—1A.?_1 i
MB: 2005/11/12-1A.71-045 . - Date Extracted: 11/12/2005 08:45 °
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA} ND 5.0 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 11/12/2005 08:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11122005 08:45
Surrogates(s) :
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 104.6 73-130 % 11/12/2005 08:45
Toluene-d8 107.0 81-114 % 11/12/2005 08:45

11/17/2005 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1098 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 10 of 20




SEVERN

g Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: {408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B Test(s): 82608
Method Blank _ _ Water - - QC Batch # 2005/11/14-1B.69 -
MB: 2005/11/14-1B.69-044 _ Date Extracted: 11/14/2005 07:44
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
(asoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/14/2005 07:44
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 111442005 07:44
Methyi tert-butyt ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2005 07:44
Benzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2005 07:44
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2005 0744
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/14/2005 07:44
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/14/2005 07:44
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.8 73-130 % 11/14/2005 07:44
Toluene-d8 97.0 81-114 % 11/14/2005 07:44

117172005 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Pl= Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 11 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

SEVERN

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone:; {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B L : . Test(s): 82608
Method Blank. = '+ R Water . ' .. QC Batch # 2005/11/15-2A.64
MB: 2005/11/15-2A.64-036 S S " .. Date EXtracted_: 11/15/2005 19:36 -
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Benzene ND 05 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 11/15/2005 19:36
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 93.8 73-130 % 11/15/2005 19:36
Toluene-d8 102.0 81-114 % 11/15/2005 19:36

111712005 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www,sthinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 . Page 12 of 20




SEVERN

Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aftn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1
989305842

Received: 11/11/2005 18:10

Site:

3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep{s): 5030B

_Laboratory Control Spike -

LCS - 2005/1112-1A.65-099

Water

Extracted: 11/12/2005 -

Test(s): 82608

© QC Batch #2005/11112-1A.65
Analyzeq:- 1111 2/2.005_ 0?26

~LCsD . S

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 20.7 25 82.8 65-165( 20

Benzene 218 25 87.2 69-129| 20

Toluene 238 25 95.2 70-130| 20

Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 393 500 78.6 73-130

Toluene-d8 485 500 93.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasantan, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc

111 7/2005 12:45

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 13 of 20



Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Atin.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-11056
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98095842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report’
Prep(s): 50308 ~ - : . . - | N Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike Water. . QC Batch # 2005/11112-1A.71
LCS:~  2005/11/12-1A.71-018 Extracted: 11/12/2005 - Analyzed: 11/12/2005 08:18
LCSD o T
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctd.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)] 30.3 25 1212 65-165| 20
Benzene 243 25 97.2 69-129| 20
Toluene 22.8 25 91.2 70-1301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 468 500 9386 73-130
Toluene-d8 502 500 100.4 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1/17/2005 12:45
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 14 of 20




SEVERN

Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1
98905842

Received: 11/11/2005 18:10

Site:

3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report.

Prep(s): 5030B

. Laboratory Control Spike

KCS . 2005/11/14-1B.69-002.
LCSD - - 2005/11/14-18.69-023

Water

Extracted: 11/14/2005
Extracted: 11/14/2005

Test(s):"BZGIOB

QC Bach # 2005/11/14-1B.69
- Analyzed: 11/14/2005 07:02

Analyzed: 11/14/2005 07:23

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc.] Recovery % |RPD| CtrlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. JRPD| LCS | LCSD

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 26.1 26.5 25 1044 |106.0 |1.5]65165| 20

Benzene 23.5 239 25 24.0 856 1.7 | 69-129| 20

Toluene 24,8 24.5 25 99.2 98.0 1.2|70-130| 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 447 473 500 89.4 946 73-130

Toluene-dg 485 497 500 97.0 99.4 81-114

Severn Trent Labaoratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11117/2006 12:45

Page 15 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.; Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogears Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: {408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; BTS#051111-W(C-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 5030B s : Test(s): 82608
Laboratory Control Spike -~ Water QC Batch # 2005/11/1 5-2A.64
LCS 2005/11/15-2A.64-054 Extracted: 11/15/2005 A,Halyzed: 11/15/2005 18:54;_:
- LGSO 2005/11/15-2A.64-015 Extracted: 11/15/2005 = .- . Analyzed: 11/15/2005 19:15
Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Caonc.|] Recovery % |RPD| Cirl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 22.0 209 25 88.0 83.6 51| 865-165| 20
Benzene 213 21.0 25 85.2 84.0 1.4 69-120| 20
Toluene 226 219 25 890.4 87.6 31170130 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 508 507 500 101.6 |101.4 73-130
Toluens-d8 535 540 500 107.0 | 108.0 81-114

11/17/2005 12:45

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A parl of Sevem Trent Fic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPH 2496 Page 16 of 20




L

Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project; BTS#051111-WC-1
98995842

Received: 11/11/2005 18:10

Site;

3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Prep{s): 50308

Batch QC Report

. Test(s): 82608

" Qc Batch # 2005/11/12-1A.65

Matrix Spike { MS /MSD ) Water
S-5B >> MS _ | LablD: - *2005-11-0174 - 002
MS:" " 2005/11/12-1A,65-020 Extracted: 11/12/2005 . Analyzed:  11/12/200503:00"
| o e . Dition: © - T¢ 1,00
. MSD:  2005/11/12-1A.65-026: Extracted: 11/12/2005 Analyzed: 11/12/2005 09:26
o ' : Dilution: Yoo 100
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.LevelI Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug. |MSs |msp |RPD [Rec. RPD MS MSD
Methyl terl-butyl ether 23.1 223 2.49 25 |B24 |792 |40 |65-185 |20
Benzene 223 22.0 ND 25 |8g2 |ss0 |14 |s9-128 |20
Toluene 238 238 ND 25 |w52 |952 |oo |[70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloraethane-d4 391 386 500 |782 772 73-130
Toluene-d8 453 460 500 |906 |@z0 81-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11/17/2005 12:45
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566 .
2 part of Sevem Trant Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 17 of 20




Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report

Prep(s): 50308 - . . Test(s); 82608
Matrix Spike ( MS / MSD ) Water o QC Batch # 2005/11/12-1A.71
o MSMSD. e -  Lab DI 2005'1'1.'01:‘45 - 011
MS:  2005/11/12-1A.71-002 Extracted: 11/12/2005 Analyzed: 1171212005 10:02 .
o | - o o  Dilution: L 50.00
MSD: 2005/11112-1A.71-029 - Extracted: 11/12/2005 CAnalyzed: - 11/12/2005.10:29 -
Dilution: P 5000
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample | ugl |Ms |msD |RPD |Rec. RPD | MS MSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether 5040 5020 4100 1250 | 75.2 |736 |22 65-165 20
Benzene 1220 1140 ND 1250 (976 |91.2 |68 69-129 | 20
Toluene 1160 1080 ND 1250 (928 |864 |71 70-130 20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 460 458 500 (920 |91.8 73130
Toluene-d8 517 508 500 103.4 | 101.6 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 11117/2005 12:45

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAFP# 2496 Page 18 of 20




SEVERN
I RE

i E Submission: 2005-11-0174

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98995842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Batch QC Report:

l Prep(s):: soso_é L ' : . B Tés’g_(s); 82608
. Matrix Spike (MS/MSD) = Water . QC Batch # 2005/11/15-2A.64
l saos>Ms L o . LablD: - 2005-11-0174 - 004
MS:  2005(11/15-2A64-038 Extracted: 11/15/2005 - o Analyzed: . 11/15/2005 2238
l C L “Dilution: .00
MSD:  2005/11/15-2A.64-059 Extracted: 11/15/2005 7 Analyzed: - 11/15/2005 22:59
o Dilution: - i 2000
l Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recovery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | M3 MSD | RPD [ Rec. RPD MS M3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether 229 211 216 50 |26.0 [-10.0 |450. |65-165 |20 M5 M5,R1
Benzene 406 36.3 ND 50 81.2 |726 |11.2 |69-129 20
Toluene 433 376 0.54 50 |855 [741 |[143 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 484 478 500 |oes |es6 73-130
Toluene-dé 514 514 500 |[102.8 | 1026 81-114
Sevem Trent Laboratories, Inc. 1111712005 12:45
I STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94568
A partof Severn Trent Pl Tet 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-ing.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 19 of 20




SEVERN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Michael Ninokata

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: BTS#051111-WC-1 Received: 11/11/2005 18:10
98095842

Site: 3790 Hopyard Rd., Pleasanton, CA

Ve E ‘E Submission: 2005-11-0174

Legend and Notes

Sample Comment
Lab ID: 2005-11-0174-7

Siloxane peaks were found in the sampie which are not believed fo be gasocline related.
If they were to be quantified as gasoline, the concentration would be 92ug/L.

Analysis Flag
L2

Reporting limits were raised due to high level of analyte present
in the sample.

Result Flag
M5

MS/MSD spike recoveries were below acceptance limits.
See blank spike (LCS).

Q6
The concentration reported reflect(s) individual or discrete unidentified
peaks hot matching a typical fuel pattern.
R1
Analyte RPD was out of QC limits.
Sevemn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savam Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

11117/2005 12:45

Page 20 of 20
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STL Submission#: 2005-09-0325

Delta Env. Consultants San Jose September 27, 2005

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200
San Jose, CA 95119

Attn.: Lee Dooley
Project: 98295842
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Attached is our report for your samples received on 09/13/2005 12:06
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
10/28/2005 unless you have requested otherwise.
We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: mbrewer@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Melissa Brewer
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quary Lane, Pleasanton, CA 84566
Apart of Severn Trenl Plc Tel 525 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 1



STL

Delta Env. Consuitants San Jose

Attn.: Lee Docley

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Phone: {408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518
Project: 98995842

Submission: 2005-09-0325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Received: 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Samples Reported

Sample Name Date Sampled Matrix - Lab#-
CPT-bA@@65 09/09/2005 16:20 Water 1
CPT-5A@78 09/09/2005 17:30 Water 2

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plo

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2456

09/26/2005 17:10

Page 1 of 6




Submission: 2005-09-0325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Delta Env. Consultants San Jose
Atin.: Lee Dooley
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119
Phone: (408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518

Project: 98395842 Received: 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Prep(s):  5030B Test(s) 82608

Sample ID: CPT-5A@65 LabID: - 2005-09-0325- 1

Sampled:  09/09/2005 16:20 Extracted:  9/20/2005 15:.02 -

Matrix: .. Water.. - QC Batch#: 2005/09/20-1A.66

pi<2 g |
Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Benzene 0.84 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Toluene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Ethylbenzene 1.4 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Total xylenes 28 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 14 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 94.9 73-130  |% 1.00 | 09/20/2005 15:02
Toluene-d8 98.5 81-114 |% 1.00 109/20/2005 15:02

09/26/2005 17:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trant Flo Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stHinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 2 of 6




"TRENT '

Submission: 2005-09-0325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Delta Env. Censultants San Jose
Atin.: Lee Dooley

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119
Phone: (408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518

Project: 98995842 Received: 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Prep(s):  5030B

Sample ID: CPT-5A@78"
_Sampled:  09/09/2005 17:30
‘Matrix: - Water

Test(s):
Lab ID;

Extracted:

82608
2005-09-0325 - 2
9/20/2005 14:34

QC Batch#: 2005/09/20-1A.66

pH: <2

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag

Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Benzene ' ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Toluene ND 0.50 ugfL 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

tert-Butyl alcohol {TBA) ND 5.0 ug/L 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Methyl tert-buty! ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 ug/l 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Surrogate(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 95.6 73-130 % 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34

Toluene-d8 97.7 81-114 % 1.00 | 09/20/2005 14:34
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/26/2005 17:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trant Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sti-inc.com * GA DHS ELAP# 2495 Page 3 of &




S E V E R N S' E 'i Submission: 2005-09-0325

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Delta Env. Consultants San Jose
Attn.: Lee Dooley
175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119
Phone: (408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518

Project; 98995842 Received; 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s). 50308 ' o _ Test(s} 82608
Method Blank Water . QC Batch #20051(}9}_20 -1A.66
MB: 2005/09/20-1A.66-045 : o : Date Extracted 09;‘201’2005 10 45
Compound Conc. RL Unit Analyzed Flag_
Gasoline [Shell] ND 50 ug/L 09/20/2005 10:45
tert-Butyl alcohol (TBA) ND 50 ug/L 09/20/2005 10:45
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 09/20/2005 1Q:45
Benzene ND 05 ug/l. 09/20/2005 10:45
Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/20/2005 10:45
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 09/20/2005 10:45
Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 09/20/2005 10:45
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100.0 73-130 % 09/20/2005 10:45
Toluene-d8 98.2 81-114 % 09/20/2005 10:45

(9/26/2005 17:10

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savarn Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1918 Fax 925 484 1086 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2406 Page 4 of




Submission: 2005-09-0325

SEVERN 11--"

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Delta Env. Consultants San Jose
Atin.: Lee Dooley

175 Bernal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119
Phone: (408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518

Project: 98995842 Received: 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Batch QC Repoft

Prep(s): 5030B .. . -  Test(s): 8260B
Laboratory Control Spike Water | QC Batch # 2005/09/20-1A.66
LCS  2005/09/20-1A.66-018  Extracted: 09/20/2005  Analyzed: 09/20/2005 10:18
LCSD R : - S o L e
Compound Cong. ug/L Exp.Conc.| Recovery % |RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS L.CSD | % | Rec. |RPD| LCS | LCSD
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE)) 25.0 25 100.0 65165 20
Benzene 26.0 25 104.0 69-129| 20
Toluene 28.6 25 114 .4 70-1301 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 454 500 90.8 73-130
Toluene-d8 515 500 103.0 81-114

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/26/2005 17:10

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 945665

A part of Sovem Tront Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 6




SEVERN S' g 'L Submission: 2005-09-0325

TR EN

Gas/BTEX Fuel Oxygenates by 8260B (C6-C12)

Deilta Env. Consuitants San Jose
Attn.: Lee Dooley

175 Bemal Rd., Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119
Phone: (408) 224-4724 Fax: (408) 224-4518

Project; 98995842 Received: 09/13/2005 12:06
Site: 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton

Batch QC Report

Prep(s):  5030B . | N _ o . Test(s): 82608
Matrix Spike { MS/MSD) - Water QC Batch # 2005/09/20-1A.66
MS/MSD . LabiD:  2005-09-0211-012
MS:  2005/09/20-1A66-030 Extracted: 09/20/2005 © Analyzed: . 09/20/2005 13:39:

DA e : _ IR Dilution:
MSD: = 2005/09/20-1A.66-007 . Extracted: 08/20/2005 Ahalyzed:
e S : - Dilution:
Compound Conc. ug/L Spk.Level Recavery % Limits % Flags
MS MSD Sample ug/l | M3 MSD | RPD | Rec. RPD MS M3D
Methyl tert-butyl ether 377 390 274 100 |103.0 [116.0 |11.9 |65-165 |20
Benzene 937 102 ND 00 937 |1020 |85 69-129 20
Toluers 111 116 ND 100 [111.0 1160 |44 |70-130 |20
Surrogate(s)
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 445 461 500 |89.0 |922 73-130
Toluene-d8 537 526 500 |[107.4 | 105.2 81-114
Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 09/26/2005 17:10
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pieasanton, CA 94566
A par of Severn Trent Ple Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.sikinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 6
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Project # oS- we-

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date ” / l\/OS—

Client S(/cl(

site_Zm (A0 ¥ op/ g_mL QD , P]easaz\'{‘an

Thickness | Volume of

Wwell | Depthto of Immiscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Tmmiscible | Imimiscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor | Liguid (f.) | Liquid (ft.) {ml) (fit) bottoin (ft.) or '
e |3 2\7 | 35457 |
SEL Y Y3719 |8l.5>

le-sgy H36S | BHUS 1

S-9q 1) 204) |HUS
S48 1 4S,35\54. 37
S4¢| 4 4237 [78.05 |
S | H [2.62 | 2.63] |

~ Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: 6%l Ll « weoy

Site: 3740’ I‘/ : -, P/Q‘&p—'—*&ﬁ

Sampler: e Date: 1 /v /o5 4

Well1D: < & Well Diameter: 2 @ 4 6 8 _
Total Well Depth (TD): 2% .G%  |Depth to Water (DTW): 22_17

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet): ’
Referenced to: P@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: QAH, ‘57

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: CBaller

Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Electri€Simersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. i TR T :
: — 1" 0.04 4" 0.65
M@m-) X Specit% Volumes ) CaI‘c:lDat;dC\?qu(:e]& i g,';: g'h" :;'::"’z > 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH {mS or [B5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
o4 | e59 |20 | I1ss | 14€ s _loder
1644 | R 142 | 163] (65 Y ,
695 l¢e7 164 1163 q (< \
Did well dewater? Yes B Gallons actually evacuated: 15
Sampling Date: 1t /v /o~ Sampling Time: | O&O  Depth to Water: 25-¢> € Mr_
Sample LD.: ©- & Laboratory:  S§.  Other
Analyzed for; D &TBX FBBE TPH-D Other: 7&/‘*‘
EB 1.D. (if applicable): @. ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other:
ID.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: A Post-purge: "4
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rbgers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




1
l SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BIS #: owsilutwe-| Site: 37740 Hoyryand {l,i Vlemeodon
l Sampler: +>t— Date: V1 Zct (=S
l Well LD.: - RS Well Diameter: 2 3,.(D 6 8 ____
Total Well Depth (TD): 1. 5> Depth to Water (DTW): A R, 79
' Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: o Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ysI HACH
I DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 4 7.3
Purge Mcthod:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: “Baler
] Posiie Al Displacement BurcionPumy temaion Pt
Electric @bmersible Other o Dedicated Tubing
D s o = el w i
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume ¥ 037 Other mdias * 0-163
I Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS m@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
I G A 655 7% | 294 los (RPN
pat) 654 |71 |SBIo 9% 23
i osuy  |gew |97|3%49 | e 35
| Did well dewater?  Yes Q& Gallons actually evacuated: 25
' Sampling Date: t(/it/os— Sampling Time: &G4 7  Depth to Water: Y. A
Sample 1.D.: C) ﬁ.b Laboratory: S9L  Other
' Analyzed for: '(ﬁl 9—@5’(/@ TPH-D Other: '(f.’:/‘
' EB L.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate LD. (if applicable}:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
l D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: | Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mY
l Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558
i
i




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Site: & MO Hup?mul_ A&: p{m&ul..,\

Date: tt 2K

Sampler: &sC

-
WellLD.: <5 - &2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @& 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): (& 7& Depth to Water (DTW): 4.

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: & Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Sa. 27
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Blhiler
Disposable Bailer Peristaitic Diisposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Sulfiersible Other_ Dedicated Tubing
Other:
' 1". 0.04. ‘ 4" - 0.65
&L S (Gals.) X 3 -G9S g 2 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volomes  Caleulated Volume 3 0.3 Otter _y divs *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp CF) | pH (mS or g8) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
Ot0 | cH.S |28 | 456y 2] 22
[013S | g44 |27 | Héos ‘]S L <
/‘_
1020 [%&% |27 | 4RSS 74 £s
oS-

Did well dewater?  Yes @9 Gallons actually evacuated: (& <5

Sampling Date: || /1/ef, Sampling Time: {O S~ Depth to Water: “12.8&

Sample 1.D.: 5 - Laboratory: ~SM.  Other

Analyzed for: THBC §IEX MIEE- TBH-D Other: "T&/&S

EB,‘I.-D. (if applicable): @ T,,w - Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge:’ 8/
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 951 12 {B00) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # OG | 1-a)e -

Site: 3790 H&MAA ) c)u f‘ yms.c-m!bﬂ

Sampler: |, yZ-

Date: {] /1 /Oc‘:

"’

Well LD.: pMSLG— G

Well Diameter: 2 (3) 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 2L{ AE

Depth to Water (DTW): . ¢

Positive Air Displacement

Extraction Pump

. IDepth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ™ve Grade D.0. Meter {if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 3. 32
Purge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Katker
Disposable Bailer Penstaltic Disposable Bailer

Extraction Port

Elect)@ersiblc Other ot Df cated Tubing__m -
— 1" 0.04 & 0.65

_%}}Em:@als.) X g;;%m - &ﬁaﬂiﬂj‘ i: g ;: gther :::lqirus’ *0.163

‘Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS ur@) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

o136 |66.© 88| 281> | 6B 6 elear

o137 |62 6.8 | 284% | &> 1 ;

073% 665 B9 | 97 |11} 16 AR

Did well dewater?  Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: |6

Sampling Date: 1] / (s / S~ Sampling Time: 5745 Depthto Water: 9 R3.006

Sample LD.:_paty—6}— B-

Laboratory: @&ID  Other

Analyzed for; TRE® KIEX MIBE TPHD

Other: ’rgBAr

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e .

Duplicate L.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "8/ Post-purge: "8
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#: OS] ~we ! Site: X790 %pyauﬁ @ PL%&.,
Sampler: Wt/ Date: LU /u o, ,
well LD.: PAEH e AR |Well Diameter: 2 3 3 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): SAB7 Depth to Water (DTW): 1% -8
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: _@C Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: U D7
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @er
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer-
~ Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electricubynersible Other - Dedicated Tubing
Other:
D — :
1" 0.04 4" 0.65
9 . Qx_{Gals.)x s = 37. é, Gals. \ 2 0.16 & M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Caleulated Yolumg 037 Other radivs” ©0.163
- Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) | pH (mS or y8) "~ {NTUs) Gals. Reqoved Observations

&1549 (6 SS|8° 1,3"1’3 5 1> Cleac

00 | 1oed] cﬂ%o,tem)\ @~ |R el

1
TESN A %.'5 2099 | B4 —

Did well dewater? &> No - Gallons actually evacuated ]2 “
Sampling Date: {1 Al {GS Sampling Time: ”'55‘ Depth to Water: 54 - '50@&@4/1,»9_
Sample LD.: e~ Qer S AR Laboratory: L Other_

Analyzed for: TPHG PTIEX MIBE TPH-D Other: ‘T'GA\
@

EB LD. (if applicable): Tirme Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

[DP.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "% Post-purge: "L
ORP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV} Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# os!l]]-i>c-\ Site: 27940 HQWMD Ro"l, P{eauw-*..r
Sampler: Ls¢ Date: 1} /V /oS
Well LD M=y S -9AC  |Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD); 26 O Depth to Water (DTW): 42 .87
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: gk Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): ¥SI HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}:  “19_<t{
Pufge Method: Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: @r
. Disposabte Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Positive Air Displacement Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electri ersible Other Dedicated Tubing
. Other:
i e WeiDi T
1 0.04 4 0.65
M ©anyx D - 69.7 cas 2 018 e 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volome 947 Other radius” * 0163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or @3) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
oaly esa |27 | 4228 85 | 23 Cleor

o8l el |decoptere dm ~ 25| gellor
N5 |ete |76 929 | a5 |~

Did well dewater? AR» No Gallons actually evacuated: &S~ n
Sampling Date: 11/11/6&™ Sampling Time: {20  Depth to Watern§ L"fS@quJeu
w ' v

Sample I.D..‘—-Ib\m&—% < -9 Laboratory: &L Other
Analyzed for: WFPH-D Other: T 0‘; )

. . e @ . . .
EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ) Post-purge: "/
O.RP.(ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ' mvV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 85 1)1 L& e -]

Site: \_37(}0 H MJ

Sampler: L€~

Date: \{ tr,ég

well LD: -4

Well Diameter; 2 3 &> 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): Qf"t 65

Depth to Water (DTW): , 7 &5

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: 7. Grade

D.0O. Meter (if req'd): Ysl HACH

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]. [ C( OS

Purge Method; Bailer
Disposable Bailer

Positive Air Displacement

Peristaltic
Extraction Pump

Bter

Disposable Bailer
Extraction Port

Waterra Sampling Method:

ElectrigSitbmersible ’ Cther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
U. & cmx 2 |2 oow| > o & :
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes _ Calculated Volume ' 037 Other redins” *0.163
Cond, Turbidity
Time Temp (°F) [ pH (mS or #5) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
op&ss |64 [2.6|H270 | 139 | S  Keon
RS9 >4 | zs | 4SS AL I |
oo |ozb|72l ey | 24 14| A

&

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: |4

Sampling Date: {1 /W/oy~ Sampling Time: 610

Depth to Water: ‘ A06

Sample LD.: S~ 14

Laboratory:  §T%  Other

Analyzed for: @x MIBE_PPHD Other: | M-

EB 1.D. (if applicable): e Time Duplicate I.D. (if applicable).

Analyzed for: TPHG BTEX MIBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "B/ Post-purge: e,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




WELL GAUGING DATA
Project# OS5 /£ 8- Ped Date “H /ps"' Client _SA—!. |/
T

Site 3740 l%,oyam) 4. . f(man:Jom

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of Imtniscibles Survey

Size Sheen/ |Immiscible| Immiscible| Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB

Well ID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.)| Liquid {ft.) (ml} (ft) bottom (ft.) o;/FOC)
k./

S-SB | ¢ 433 | otz | /
Sse | ¥ ¥3.67 | .38 (
S 1Y 4342 | 8.7} )
1
4

5-5¢ Jo.80 | TYbD
Sy 1945 | 2459 | &

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Pr()j ect #Ztgsllag:p(:t

Client: < he [

Developer: pc.

Date Developed: \\lﬂl ob

Well LD.<. &g

Well Diamcter: (circle one) 2 3 6

Total Well Depth:
Before & 1-20

Afterp 1.5

Depth to Water:
Before Y{3-H

After .oz

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: uvegd, well €ov O wmin. Hard Bsltom
Volume Conversion Factor [VICF) Well dia, YCF
{12 5 {4y x ) /231 2 = 0l
where 3" = 037
12 =in{ oot 4" = 0.65
d = diameter {in.) 6" - La7
1= 31416 no" - 4.08
2M =in Hgal ”n" = 6.87
{4 X (0 e
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: 0 Bailer B Electric Submersible

QO Suction Pump

# Positive Air Displacement

Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used 4" Suie i3 ok o
] Tond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME @Q
" TIME | TEMP (F) pH mSorf®) | (NTUs | REMOVED: | ),  NOTATIONS:
00 1 Begin Mae wl PN
Wes  14eA ] FbL o [3uiz | eeO | (LS uuyes +t«;~gkﬁ%_
NMY 2| 3.6 | 334 | Yewo | 23 wygs 10
Wod | b4t T35 [Ze22 | Uz |34z |UY20 (leeriay
Dot Sl “pr leethvic 3\4_‘9\443_&? HE P M P
12%-0 Q@L?%LJ_MM&M%
11250 | gya 1%80 | 22 mg% WU clouds
- \28® | b2 ”+-‘>’ | ML | 5% M5.00 clearing
12U | b0 | +4 102 B2 LB lysey |
1250 | 65F+ | 1S | 284D | (eb | 24.8 |Ys-2l “““"“J’ﬁ’i
1766 | bt | TM | 381 | eso | ALZ o +m¢.a,¢j
Pvez |lgt-2 | S | 3926 | \2b 19220 | Elonriny
he8 | 663 +%5 [ 3928 | 131 Ly gsag Y

Did Well Dewater? NO

If yes, note above,

Gallons Actually Evacuated: h

1304 Yuvse Endel




.

3

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: o stiom pe

Client: gpatl

Developer: g

Date Developed: «/g(eog

Well1D. -5,

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 &) 6

Total Well Depth: Depth to Water: e
Before fompp  After 3.4,8€ Before 43.4  After HU 14
Reason not developed: - If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notationszg‘wi el p2dl For 1O wAaih
Py B a—)
where r = 0.37
= Gt in) o - o d
151 o i g 2 em
21.2 X Lo 2i2
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: {1 Bailer A Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump A Positive Air Displacement.
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipmentused 4% e-«y_.% leck
| Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME rg;g
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS or &) {NTUs}) REMOVED: +v,J 1 NOTATIONS:
1200 Seeyin Pave w{PAD Puwg, Tetp | '
324 leue| Fo | Yblz [Moew |2tz |440S  brewn Al
(329 | pull Pdw u -
Mup | podart J ‘
1500 |38 | T.o [Yisz | 325 | 429 |Hu.05 Hewn
1524 | 36| +S ueire | zweo | 3.0 |tyon "’““Q‘; bigut
1938 | _switdbed do Elgotelt Subhamsble.
538 leso| -5 Mo 2t | 649 |uug b sith
{EK0 | sy 1S Hpey | 2levo gl@b LSug v
1S5 [ L9 | %S [UeBY | g2 | 1722 [4SMT clordug
Lo S | los2 1.5 | HbBb | Qb e | ws.so -
o [6SY | 16 |uute | O Y. | Uss0 *°
wlS  165% | 2. 14614 | 2oco | SB[ USE bapwn uudly
Did Well Dewater? N'@  |If yes, note above, Gallons Actually Evacus;ied: 9.!& L ~
w20 53 S W e gz K548 L
E.vt&?w*)‘e—'




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: pg (ine-ock Client: <p o |f
Developer: iy ; Date Developed: ) |glos
Well LDZwa2,  S-48 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 D 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 5. H After €995 Before W3.12  After gpla
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations: <. atbed el Lov |Owin.
Volume Conversion Factor (VCF); -_-‘;v'dl dia. YCF
{12 x (d%4) x 3 /231 F =  0l6
where . oo = 037
12 =in/ foor 4" = 045
4 = diameter (in.} 6" = 147
w=31415 L = 4.08
231 =in 3/pal i = 5.87
FAl X o (et
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
A Purgmg Device: P Baflglg - EI Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump & Positive Air Displacement
., Type of Installed Pump o

Other equipmentused 4" c.vae®

Cond. [ rurBiDITY | vOLUME | (§¢)
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSory® | NTUs) | REMOVED: [ nTuJ:  NOTATIONS:

a2 ?\Qﬁh\ ?Hv’bﬁ. ) a! D

639|634 | ®8  |530 2000 | 10\ 5(,-2) 4‘%‘;;(4;

Mﬁn‘iﬁ%a\ <=J¢‘9Led~.ﬁ-¢.n-tor 1000 PHD

- 1A30 e l-«-w‘J \Pued . DT S21E°

436 | welld - g as el otk

suvygd | DT ¢ 58.0
Mg vkp( . o &g
- (o rﬁb; (= lomin | priad voforaing o e e
eo\.1650 [ g5 | [fhg | > | <3 (dke\| Dresein
~ well Beratbe 1
Eud Gevelspnabt @ |5 ccl
Did Well Dewater? \! ey |If yes, note above. Gatlons Actually Evacuated: / 6

%




. -5 .
0 . - i
f - L -

Rieavd Dynie

L e

2w

WELIDEVELOPMENT DATA'SHEET

Project #: g\ ©#-Pey

Client: g e\l K

Developer: 'vm

Date Developed: 1 | @los

|Well 1LD. ;-q-g. . S-AL

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 ¢®D 6

- Total Well Depth:

Before FUloo

After (-T'&ﬁ

Depth to Water:
Before {io. 80  After

Reason not developed:

_ Al

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations: Suved ud\ For £ V0udn -

Volume Conversion Factor (VCF);

{12 x ()2 v} 231
where
12=in/foot

Wall dia

n
=
4

0.

| LI TR | Y I

VCF

16

.37
0.65

d = diameter (in.) , & 1.47
r=31416 Lig 4.08
231 = in 3/gal (1 6.87
22 X V) Zzeo
1 Case Volume Specified Volumcs = gallons
‘ PL;I'ging Dié'\-;i-ce:_ : O Bailer O Electric Submersible
- ’ O Suction Pump & Positive Air Displacement
o Type of Installed Pump T
' Other equlpment used 4" P lee R
, Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME | /4
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorgi®) | (NTUs) | REMOVED: ,_-,@;U-. NOTATIONS:
€5y sin Pl o on<hE Huls avee ,‘5;@
Q2 1 63.F¥ | B3 |21@5 lresn |[B32 638U
439" [Cawp fuiled to whclon '
2B, Rectuvkibune A
{9z¢@ . u&«_ﬂ dewlered | §AV§£M
I IR PPN A e
IMSZ, | rehuivlie Gauce, U NS N PRANGIE X1
Corg<q e R ODmsal frore /by Prac.
Bettenl X e} 3 5o ot Pl clogs jpuind / Powsh placed ":%3‘5'
o [45:6 | 16 | 2968 [2r0ed | o1 | Zowdy 'y
e\ Arouatertd P o 0T
‘* L]
£ad Dovelepment@ st [,
Did Well Dewater? 8% |If yes, note above. ~ Gallons Actually Bvacuated

@ {




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #. oo oepey

Client: < helf

Developer: g,

Date Developed: l\[ﬁ[e(

Well LD. 5.1y

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3¢ 6

Total Well Depth:

Before 24.59

AfterzU. 65

Depth to Water:
Before {"Lyg  After

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickn;ss:

Additional Notations: <.y, g4 eell Hpy 1O wmin, Har) Beffeus
Volume Conversion Faclor (VCF): o Well dia, VYCF
(12 x {d%4) x 2} 7281 ™ = 0.16
where kN = 037
12 = in{ foot 4 = 0.65
d = digsneter (in.) 6" = 1.47
n~11416 [ = 4,08
231 =in3/gal (e = 6.87
H. 1o X (& Heo
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: 0 Bailer Q Electric Submersible
O Suction Pump il Positive Air Displacement
Type of Installed Pump

Other equipment used —“:S—Mbe‘mk——

Cond.

TIME | TEMP(F) pH (mS or &) TU(;RqBTIIIJ)sI)TY R\];gdléu\?;i: é*:,%,, NOTATIONS:
1365 | Bowm Bao f PAD puwp
tuoz |30 | 3 (5350 [Hee0 | M.k [1A3O heoum.
(Uoa | 3.0 | 39  |sisy 1z 9.2 12045 cleariue
Ul 28] .\ [Bezg [ uua | 108 |225€ '
W AémL%H.Qs_\,_QW 2H.e3
30 ghatbed, Ledl Sor (win .\ DR 23 gﬁg‘ Retuyrto later
1226 | vehwim) +o wull L gavgar JLAD
Ne3e 16243 | A iy [ 2000 |(8.Y | besum
weWdeisaterede 1.5
' fvuL.Pa.{sb
Did Well Dewater? y¢> If ves, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: lﬁ{




Attachment D

WELL LOCATION AND ELEVATION REPORT




Richard A. Wadsworth

Mid Coast Engineers i Engincer

.. . Stanley O. Nielsen
\ I (-4 :-;I Civil Engineers and Land Surveyors Land Surveyor
‘ J » 70 Penny Lane, Suite A - Watsonwille, CA 95076 Lea D. Vaage
j phone: (831) 724-2580 Land Surveyor
fax: (831) 724-8025 Jeff S. Nielsen
e-mail: lee@midcoastengineers.com Land Surveyor

November 17, 2005

Heather Buckingham

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc.
175 Bernal Road, Suite 200

San Jose, CA 95119

Re: Shell-branded Service Station, 3790 Hopyard Road, Pleasanton, California; DELTA
Project No. SJ37-908-1, MCE Job No. 05224

Dear Ms. Buckingham,

As you requested, on November 16 we surveyed six monitoring wells located at the
referenced site. Our findings are listed on the attached sheets, expressed in State Plane
Coordinates and Latitude/Longitude.

A notch was cut in the north rim of the PVC casing (TOC) and a cross chiseled in the
north rim of the box (TOB).

~ Measurements were obtained from conventional survey techniques in combination with
GPS techniques (Code CGPS), using control points HS5408 (HPGN CA 04 07)and DEB479
(C226), as published by NGS/NOAA and listed on their web site. Latitude and Longitude as
shown were determined from the California Coordinate System, Zone 3, NAD 83 Datum. The
accuracy range of the reported information is +/- lcm. GPS equipment is the Trimble 5700/5800
system (Code T57).

The benchmark used for this survey is HS3991 (C 972 RESET 1967), a bench mark disk
in a steel and concrete bridge over Mocho Canal, on the east side of Hopyard Road
approximately 650 feet south of the intersection with Las Positas Boulevard. Elevation = 333.23
feet, NAVD 88 datum.

Please let me know if you have questions or need additional information.

Yours truly,

dLL'D.AM\——-——

ee D, Vaage




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project No. SJ37-308-1

Project : 05224
User name MCE Date & Time 9:48:27 AM 11/17/2005

Zone California Zone 3 0403

Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1983 {Conus)

Vertical Datum NAVDS38
Coordinate Units  US survey feet

Distance Units US survey feet
Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point Number Morthing Easting Elevation  Description
3 2073529.27 6165274.66 332.25 S-5Btoc
4  2073529.64 6155274.61 332.61 S-5Btob
5  2073523.40 6155280.84 332.33 S-5Ctoc
6 2073523.75 6155280.84 332.51 S-5Ctob
8 2073396.07 6155333.87 330.47 S-9Btoc
g  2073396.50 6155333.68 330.92 S-9Btob

10 2073388.42 6155341.81 330.77 S-9Ctoc
11 2073398.89 6165341.70 331.37 S-9Ctob
13 2073101.03 6155405.79 324.90 S-14toc
14 2073101.29 6155405.74 325.36 S-14tob
15 2073163.03 6155631.84 332.05 S-15toc
16 2073163.30 6155631.74 332.43 5-15tob
17 2073155.67 61556535.86 333.23 BM3991




SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
3790 Hopyard Road
Pleasanton, California

DELTA Project No. SJ37-908-1

Project : 05224

User name MCE
Coordinate System US State Plane 1983
Project Datum NAD 1983 (Conus)

Vertical Datum NAVDSS

Coordinate Units US survey feet

Distance Units US survey feet

Elevation Units  US survey feet

Point Number

Latitude

37.681137763°N
37.681138793°N
37.681121903°N
37.681122854°N
37.680774425°N
37.680775593°N
37.680781210°N
37.680782482°N
37.679967198°N
37.679967899°N
37.680146764°N
37.680147482°N

37.680122601°N

Longitude

121.904374743°W
121.904374947°W
121.904353081°W
121.904353132°W
121.904163269°W
121.904163942°W
121.904135944°W
121.904136353°W
121.903898471°W
121.903899661°W
121.903121649°W
121.903122022°W

121.903452926°W

Date & Time 9:48:27 AM 1117/2005
Zone California Zone 3 0403

Flevation

332.25
332.61
332.33
332.51
330.47
330.92
330.77
331.37
324.90
325.35
332.05
332.43

33323

Description

S-5Btoc
S-5Btob
S-5Ctoc
S-5Ctob
5-9Btoc
S-9Btob
S-9Ctoc
S-9Ctob
S-14toc
S-14tob
S-15toc
S-15tob

BM3281



A | B |C] D | E F G H |1 J K L
1 |SHELL-BRANDED SERVICE STATION
2 13790 Hopyard Road|
3 Pleasantorll, Californ|ia
4
5 |DELTA Project No. $J37-908-1
6 |
7 |Project . 05224
8 User name MCE Date & Time 9:48:27 AM 11/17/2005
9 Coordinate System US State Plane 1983 Zone California Zone 3 0403
10 Project Datum NAD 1983 {Conus)
11 Vertical Datum NAVDBS8
12 Coordinate Units  US survey feet
13 Distance Units  US survey feet
14 Elevation Units US survey feet
15
16 S-5B MW | 11/16/2005| 37.6811378| -121.9043747 | CGPS |NADS3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers | T57 |top of casing |
17 S-6C MW [ 11/16/2005| 37.6811219 -121.9043531|CGPS |[NADS3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers T57 |top of casing
18 S-9B MW [ 11/16/2005] 37.6807744 -121.9041633|CGPS |NADS3 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers T57 |[top of casing
19 s5-9C MW | 11/16/2005; 37.6807812] -121.8041358|CGPS [NADS83 | 1 Mid Coast Engineers T57 |top of casing |
20 S-14 MW | 11/16/2005, 37.6799672| -121.8038895 CGPS |NADSE3 | 1\Mid Coast Engineers T57 |top of casing
21 §-15 MW | 11/16/2005] 3768014688  -121.9031216 CGPS |NAD83 | 1|Mid Coast Engineers | T57 |top of casing |






